Ny
H”IIIINum

INFOFLEX®,INC

QUERYFLEX

Configuration Guide

Report Writer For Non-Programmers



QueryFlex software and this manual are gojghted and all rights are reserved by INFOFLEX, INC. No part of this publicatiol
may be copied, photocopied, translated, or reducedytel@ctronic medium or machine readable form without the prior writter
permission of INFOFLEX, INC.

LIMITED W ARRANTY: INFOFLEX warrants that this software and manual will be free from defects in materials a
workmanship upon date of receipt. INFOFLEX DISCLAIMS ALITBER WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH RESPECTA THE SOFTWARE, THE £COMRNYING WRITTEN MATERIALS, AND
ANY ACCOMRNYING HARDWARE. INNO EVENT WILL INFOFLEX OR ANY AUTHORIZED REPRESEMATIVE BE
LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF
PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR
INABILITY T O USE INFOFLEX SOFTWARE OR ANY SCOMRANYING INFOFLEX MANUAL, EVEN IF INFOFLEX
HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

GOVERNING LAWS: This agreement is gerned by the laws of California.

U.S. GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS: Use, duplication, or disclosure by thev@mment is subject to restrictions as
set forth in subdivision (b)(3)(ii) of The Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause at 252.227-7013.

QueryFlex is a trademark of INFOFLEX, INC.

UNIX is a trademark of Bell Laboratories.

XENIX andMS-DOS are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.
Informix is a registered trademark of Informix Software, Inc.
C-ISAM s a trademark of Informix Software, Inc.

D-ISAM is a trademark of Byte Designs Ltd.

Copyright@ 1989-2007 INFOFLEX, INC.
Printed in U.S.A. on March 2007



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS
[N I (@10 10 Lo 1 [ ] 1N OO 1-1
N R @ V=T oV =Y OO 1-1
O oY | (U] =T RPN PPN 1-1
G T Y o o 1U ) 1 g TN B Lo Lo 0 [0 1= o | OSSP 1-2
L RE AT E DICT ION A RY oottt ettt et ettt ettt e et e ettt et e et e aa bt eeeteebaa e eaesesbaaneeseessaa s eesessbanaeeseessbanaeeseesanneeeesesrranenns 2-1
N T @ 1YY oV 1= PPN 2-1
B ONFIGURE DICT IONARY oottt ettt ettt e e e et ee e e e e ettt e eeee e e e st eeeseebab e eaes e et b eeeeessatseessesbaneeesessstaneeesenrrnns 3-1
T A @ 1YY oV 1= PPN 3-1
3.2 SEtUP CONIIOI FIE ..ottt ettt e e e okt e e ook b et e e e e aa bbbt e e e ek be e e e e s aabbe e e e e anbbe e e e e s anbreeeenn 3-1
IR B o =Tl B [ox (o] o= 1Y T PP PUP PP PPPP 3-2
N U o T F- L (=l B ot o] =1 oY AP PP PO PPPPPPPPPPPPRPI 3-3
R I o €101 DI Tet i o] g T YT PP PPUPPPPPPPP 3-7
IS T B 1= i1 ST o 11 F PPN 3-9
T A = 15 AN Lo o O PPROTR 3-10
S B O 1= = g 10 o I B od 1 [o] o =1 o TP PP PP PP PPPPPPPPOPPPRPN 3-10
CEONFIGURE MENU oottt ettt e e e et et e e e e e ettt eeee e e e s baa e ee e e e s s baa e ees e e s s ba e aeessesbaneaessssabanaeeseesabansaeeseesanns 4-1
N @ 1V =Y V1= PP 4-1
N b 1= 1] T | o I 1Y =T o 1 PO PP PP OPP PP PPPPRPRN 4-1
B = 1 a1 0 1Y/ L= 2 1 TR 4-4
R U | [PPSR PSPPI 4-5
I O [ 19 (U o I 1Y =T o1 OO PP OPPPRPPPPPPPRP 4-6
L 11 3 I I 2P 5-1
LT A @ 1YY oV 1= S OPRRRPPIN 5-1
5.2 DEfiNING USEI TYPES ...eiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e ettt e ekttt e e ottt et e 4ok bttt e o4k b ettt a4 aa kb e et e e 4k b b et e a4 am kbbbt e e e abbe e e e s aanbbe e e e annnneee s 5-1
RS B B L= (1011 o I U= £ PO TP PP PP OPPPPPN 5-4
BRINTER SETUP oottt ettt e e ettt et e e et et e e e e e e e e et eee e e e s aaa e e e e s s e s baaeeee s e s s ban s eeeseesabaaeeeseesbaneneesssstanseeeenns 6-1
ST R @ 1YY oV 1= Y ORI 6-1
(ST = 101 (=T g OXo a1 1 (o] I i1 L= OSSR 6-1
6.3 Printer CONfIQUIAION Fl .......ooii ittt et e e e e s e s e bbbttt e e e e e aeeesaasnnbbereeeeaaaaeeeaeaann 6-3
TERMIN AL SETUP ittt ettt ettt et et ettt e e ee s e ettt teeeeeesat teeeeeetaa s eaee s s baa e eeeesssbanseeseesbanaaeesssstanseeeeserstansaeesenes 7-1
5 T @ 1YY oV 1= YOOI 7-1
A I = 14011 aF= | Ofo] o] (o I i = RSOOSR 7-1
S NI o | e U TP 8-1
8.1 Running Reports from the CoMMANT lINE........cooiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e s reeeeaeaeeas 8-1
GENERAL OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES ..ottt ettt ettt ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e aa e e e e s e et e e e e e e satb s eeeeeerananss 9-1
Lo T A @ 1YY oV 1= PPN 9-1
Lo T |V 1= o 1 £ PRSP 9-1
Lo T T 1ol (=11 o L OO PSSR 9-1
S S ol (=TT S o 1= [ o PP PO TP PP PPPPPOPPPPPN 9-5
L TS 1ol (1= ST =Y | (] [T 9-6
9.6  Screens - QUENY-DY-EXAMPIE.......coo et e et e et e e e e e e ea e 9-6
S A ST (=T R 0] (0] L . PO PP P PPPPPPRPPPPPPP 9-9
1o T (=T o1 SO PO P T PPPPP 9-9
0 A S AN B AN N I = i SRS 10-1




L0 o Y o PP TR P PO PR PPTRPPPP 10-1

SMALLINT OF SHORT .ttt ettt e e e s e s s e e ettt e e e e e e s e s e b e e e e et et e e e e e et aaaanbnreneeeeeeaeeesnennes 10-1
INTEGER OF LONG ...ttt ettt et e e o4 e 4o e ettt e e e e a4 4a e e e ettt e e e e e et e e s b bbb e e et et teee e e s s snnnrenneees 10-1
[ L 11 PP PP TR PP P PP 10-1
] I I 7 PP PP O PP TP PR PPPPI 10-1
FLOAT OF DOUBLE ...ttt ettt et o4 e ettt e e e e e e e 1 e e ettt e e e e e et e e s bbb e e et et ee e e e e s s nnnrnnneees 10-1
(O N OO PP TP PP PP 10-1
SE R I A L e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e o e e et et e e e et et e e ettt et e e e e e et e et e e e e s 10-1
3 I TP PP PP PURTPPTT 10-2
TIME OF MTIME oottt e e et oot ettt e e e e e e e e e o b E e e e ettt e e e e e e o e kb b e e e ettt e e e e e e s e s s e e e e e e eeeeeeens 10-2
EORMAT STRINGS ittt e oot e e e ettt e e e e e et e s e e e e e ettt e e e e e e s aa R E e e et e et et e e e e eesa bbb reneeeeaeeeeesnesanes 111
1N 5 PP TP PR PP OPTPTPPPR -1




0-1



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Owrview

QueryFlex is an SQL based point-and-shoot report writer that enables novice users to e&kily Gealhoc" reports from
their Informix or InfoFle databases.

This Configuration Guide describes hwe to configure QueryFbe for your application.QueryFlex must first be configured
before the end-user (or novice user) will be able to create and generate adhoc Témyess another guide, thdser
Guide, which describes lvothe end-user generates reports.

The configuration process provides ultimate contngdr diow your application will be presented to the end-us&w
configure QueryFlex, you must be familiar with data base concepts and the inner workings of the application.

The routines for configuring Queryklere described in the following chapterShese chapters are presented in the order in
which the should be performed.

1.2 Features

The QueryFlg system surpasses other similar systems because it incorporates the best features our competitiderhas to of
plus may design impreements based on user recommendations.

Below are some of these features:

» Provides extended dictionary for defining user friendly table and column names, calculatiang, ltkHdings, column
formats, and join relationships.

e Enables flexible configuration of the end-user menu interface.

« Provides selection of sort ordeable join relationships, totaling, and data selection.
« Provides data export facility.

e SQL based for optimal performance.

« Generates and runs Informix ACE code subset for programmer customization.

e Easy-to-learn menu dren interface with on-line help information.

« Provides on-screen report viewing.

« Provides extense printer routing control.

e Supports UNIX, DOS, or VMS.

* Links with Informix, Infoflex, Micro Focus Cobol, Sun Netisam, C-lsam, and D-lsam.

Introduction 1-1



1.3 Aboutthe Document

This Configuration Guide is omganized into two levds, Chapter and Section. Each chapter describes a major function; each
section describes various aspects related to the ch&atiexv is a krief description of each chapter.

Chapter 1 Introduction

This chapter provides a synopsis of QueryFlex, its features, andyimézation of this manual.
Chapter 2 Create Dictionary

This chapter provides instructions for creating the QuexyBietionary.
Chapter 3 Configure Dictionary

This chapter provides detailed instructions ow I configure the QueryFHeDictionary. This is where you will define
user-friendly names, formats, calulations, and default headings in the dictionary.

Chapter 4 Configure Menu

This chapter provides detailed instructions ow o configure the QueryFlemenu. Thisis where you will build the
menu that will be presented to the end-user for creating and generating reports.

Chapter 5 Security

This chapter pnades instructions for the menu security system. In this chapter you will learrtchessign user
passwords and control user access to menu choices.

Chapter 6 Printer Setup
This chapter provides instructions for setting up printers.
Chapter 7 Terminal Setup
This chapter provides instructions for setting up terminals.
Chapter 8 Other Features
This chapter describes other QueryHieatures ailable.
Chapter 9 General Operation Procedures
This chapter pnades general instructions onvado use Infoflex-4GL menus, screens, and reports. If yoe mave
used an Infofle-4GL application, you should read this chapter before configuring the dictiohlais/is because all of
the configuration programs wereveimped using Infoflex-4GL.
Chapter 10 Data Types
This chapter describes the possible data types.

Chapter 11 Format Stings

This chapter provides instructions onhim use format strings.

Introduction 1-2

1-2



Introduction

1-3

1-3



2. CREATE DICTIONARY

2.1 Owerview

This chapter describes \wdo create the QueryFkedictionary This operation is the first step in setting up Quenyfte
your application and is required for each application database where Quésytblbe sed.

Before creating the Queryelictionary, you must first set the Queryklenvironment variables as follows.

QFDIR=/. . . [gryflex; export QFDIR

QFDATA =$QFDIR/demo/demo.dbs; export QFIATA
QFDICT=$QFDIR/demol/qgryflex; export QFDICT

. $QFDIR/unx/gfsetenv

The QFDIR variable points to the directory where QueryFfgograms are installedThe QFDATA points to the directory
where your application database residése QFDICT points to the directory where the applicat®QueryFle dictionary
will reside.

Once the environmentaviables are set, you are then ready to create the Querkgonary for your application.To
create the dictionaryype the following command.

gfbuild

This command will create th@FDICT directory if it does not alreadyist. It also creates 2 directories und@FDICT :
gryflex.dbs andbin. The QueryFlg dictionary will be stored imryflex.dbs. The QueryFlg reports will be stored ibin.

Create QueryFleDictionary 2-1
2-1



3. CONFIGURE DICTIONARY

3.1 Owerview

This chapter describes\Wwdo configure the QueryHedictionary for your applicationln this chapter you will learn koto
define user-friendly table and column names, join relationships, calculated columns, output formats, and default headings.

The screens for configuring the dictionary wergeltgped with Infoflx-4GL. If you hare reve used an Infoflg-4GL
application, refer to the chapt@eneral Operational Proceduresefore continuing.

To bring up the Configuration Menu, set up thevimnment variables as described in the previous chdpteate
Dictionary. Then run the following command.

gfconfig

The following Configuration menu will appear.

afmenu
QUERYFLEX Application Name Here DATE: 08-07-07
Configuration Menu (QC)
DICTIOHARY SECURITY
I ctup Control File 12. Define User Types
2. Load 13. Define Users
3. Update
4. Print MISCELLANEOUS
5. Define Joins 14. Printer Control
6. Print Joins 15. Printer Configuration
7. Cleanup 16. Terminal Contraol
17. Backup
MERLI 158. Restore
5. Design
9. Print
10. Run
11. Cleanup

Enter Selection » 1

These menu choices argyamized by catgory (e.g. DictionaryMenu, SecurityMiscellaneous). Thishapter will describe
the Dictionary categorySucceeding chapters will describe the other categories.

The menu choices for the Dictionary agaiey are in the order tigeshould be performed. The following sections describe
how to use each of the Dictionary configuration choices.

3.2 SetupControl File

This section describes Wwao set up the control fileThe control file is used for defining parameters that apply throughout
the system.

Configure Dictionary 3-1
3-1



To st up the control file, select ti&etup Control File option on the Configuration menu. The control file screen will
appear as follows.

afctl

QUERYFLEX | CHANGE MODE Control File Update DATE: 08-07-07

Application Name FAsiiBs=Regte) l-vil=Rs(=hy-]

Fl Fz F3 F4 F5 -FE F7 F& F9 F10 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~F6

Savé Held Prej Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ

Fill in this screen with values appropriate to your installation.
When you are sure all your entries are correct, presSAYE key to saveyour entries and return to the Configuration menu.
Below is a description of theControl File Update screen fields.

Application Name

Enter the name of the application for which QueryF& being setup. This name will later be displayed on
QueryFlex screens.

3.3 LoadDictionary

This section describes Wwdo load the QueryFledictionary from your Informix or Infofle dictionary.

To load the dictionaryselect theLoad Dictionary option on the Configuration menihe Load Dictionary screen will
appear as follows.

Configure Dictionary 3-2
3-2



afload

QUERYFLEX Load Dictionary Date: 0B-07-07

Select Table NN (ild cord '*' or '?' may be used)

Enter tablename vou wish load or leave bhlank for all
F1l F2 F3 F4 F5 F& F7 F& F9 Fio F11 F1Z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Savg Hel}j

This screen will allev you to load one or more tables from the applicati@ttionary. To load all tables, lee the table
entry prompt empty.

To gart the loading process, press 8&/E key.
As the loading takes place, the program will provide status messages at the bottom of the screen.

Below is a cescription of thd.oad Dictionary screen fields.

Select Table

Enter the SQL table name that you woulctlib load from the the applicaticndatabase dictionaryl eaving this
field empty will cause all tables to be loaded.

3.4 UpdateDictionary

This section describes Wwao update the QueryFkeDictionary You will want to update the dictionary in order to assign
user friendly table and column names, default column formats, and default headings.

To update the QueryFkedictionary select theUpdate Dictionary option on the Configuration menu. The Update
Dictionary screen will appear as follows.

Configure Dictionary 3-3
3-3



afdict

— QUEEYFLEX | CHAMGE MODE — Update Dictionary
SQL Takle arminv User MName [Invoice
S0L Column UserNameHeading Type-Format Len Dec
Module char 1
Module upshift,clear
source Source char 1
Source upshift,clear
batech Batch integer 4
Batch
recna Recno serial 4
Recno
invno Invoice Number char 10
Invoice upshift,clear
postno Post Ho integer 4
Post Ho
ordno Order MNumber char 10
Order upshift,clear
Fl F2 F3 F4 F5 F& F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F1l1 F12z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 “F&
Save Help add Qrv | Prev Hextl Frst Last Del Calc bMenul

This screen is a combinatid@NGLE-RECORD and MULTI-RECORD type. For a general explanation Wwathis screen
works, refer the chapt&eneral Operational Procedures

You can position to a table on this screen by entering the table name or pressitigXtheor PREV function keys. Once
you have positioned to the table of interest, pressSA®E key to review the columns for the selected table.

Below is a cescription of each entry field on thipdate Dictionary screen.

SQL Table

This is the name of the table in your application database.

User Name

Enter the user friendly name for this table. This will be the name the end-user sees when creating reports.
Below is a description for each field on thULTI-RECORD portion of the update screen.

SQL Column

This is the name of the column in your application database.

User Name

Enter the user friendly name for this column. This will be the name the end-user sees when creating reports.

Type

Enter the data type of this column. This field shouldehdready been loaded from the application dictionary and
should only be changed to match a change made in the application database. While on this screen you may press the
HELP key  slect a valid entryAlso you may refer to the 'Data Type’ chapter for further explanations.

Format

Enter the format string that will be used to display the column on reports. ReferRorthat String chapter for
valid entries.

Length

Enter the character length of this field.

Configure Dictionary 3-4
3-4



Dec

Enter the decimal length of this field.

Heading
Enter the default heading for this column.
While on theMULTI-RECORD portion of the Update Dictionary screen, there are @itaportant function &ys; CALC,

andMENU. TheCALC function keys enables you to define a calulation for a coluniine MENU key provides a number
of choices for globally changing user names and formats.

When you press theALC key the following popup screen will appear for entering a calculation.

afdictcalc

— QUERYFLEX —| CHANGE MODE

S0L Takle arminv

Update Dictionary

User HName [Invoice

Enter Calculation for trandate

S0L Column UserName -Heading Tvpe-Format Len Dec
poordno PO MNumher char 20
PO MNumher
trandate Tran Date date 4
Tran Date
perioddate Period Date date 4
Period
divno Division char 3
Diw upshift,clear

(sale amount * unit) * taxrate

cusno Customer char 8
Cust# upshift,clear
F1l F2 F3 F4 FS F& F7 F& F9 Flo0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fg

Savé Helﬂ

Note that when entering calculations, reference may be made to other tables by usisigri@e.columnname corvention.

If you do refer to other tables, thenust be joined to the current table. Also, you may use the following SQL scalar
functions: monthgnydate), year@nydate), and dayénydate). Month() will calculate to the monthalue, year() to the year
value, and day() to the day value.

The MENU function key will bring up a menu of choiced-or the most part, these choices aid in the process of assigning
user-friendly names and formats.

Upon pressing thIENU key the following popup will be displayed.

Configure Dictionary 3-5
3-5



afdictm

— QUERYFLEX | CHANGE MODE Update Dictionary
S0L Table arminv User Hame Invoice
S0L Column UserName-Heading Type-Format Len Dec
poordna PO Numhber char 20
PO Number
trandate Tran Date date 4
Tran Date
perioddate Period Date date 4
Period
divno Division Change selected columns
Diw Change ALL columns
jobno Job No Set Automatic Change ALL columns
JobMo Unset Automatic Change ALL columns
description Description Capitalize ALL First Letters
Description
Cushno Customer char 8
Cust# upshift,clear
F1 F2 F3 Fd4 F5 F& F7 F8 F9 Fi0 F11 F1Zz ~F3 ~F4 “F5 ~Fh
Save Help Bdd | Orv | Prev MHext Frstl Lastl Del | Calecl Menu

Each of these menu options on this popup are described. belo

Changes selected columns

This menu option is for globally changing columns. Upon choosing this menu option thérfglimopup screen

will appear.
afdictm1
— QUERYFLEX | CHANGE MODE Update Dictionary
0L Takle brminv User HName [Invoice
S0L Column UserName-Heading Type-sFormat Len Dec
poordno
SELECT COLUMNZ TO CHAWGE
trandate S0L Table MName hegohntg (wild cards '?' '='}
S0L Column Name trandate (wild cards '?' '=')
periocdda Column Type date
Column Length 4
divno
CH2NGE SELECTED COLUMME A3 FOLLOWS
jobno User Name HOCHANGE
Heading MNOCHANGE
descript Format MNOCHAMNGE
CUSno
F1 Fz F3 F4 F5 Fa F7 Fa Fa Fio0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~Fi
Savel Help

The top half of the popup screen is for specifying the characteristics of the columns you wish to change. The bottom
half of the popup screen is for specifying the change you wish to make.

Change ALL columns

This menu option finds all columns with the same name as the current one (the one cursored on prior to pressing
MENU key) and assigns them the current user column name, heading name, and format.

Set Automatic Change ALL column
This menu option causes the previous menu option to be automatieakgdrwheneaer columns are szed.

Configure Dictionary

3-6

3-6



Unset Automatic Change ALL column
This menu option turns tfthe previous menu option.

Capitalize ALL First Letters
This menu option capitalizes the first letter of the user column name and heading for ALL columns.

3.5 Print Dictionary

This section describes Wdo print the dictionary.

To print the dictionary select thePrint Dictionary option on the Configuration men.he Print Dictionary screen will
appear as follows.

afdictr

QUERYFLEX Dictionary Report DATE: 08-07-07

Report Destination _ (S=Screen, P#=Printer, D=Disk, A=Aux)
Table Hame | i

Report Destinations: (Dlisk, (Ejmail, (Flax, (Plrint, (3)lcree
F1 F2 F3 F4 F& F&a F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 - F&
Eun Hel}j Eill

This screen will allev you to print one or more tables from the Querykietionary To print all tables lege the table entry
prompt empty While on the table entry prompt you can pressHi&P key to slect from a list of valid tables.

To dart the report press th&UN key.

Below is a sample report listing.

Configure Dictionary 3-7

3-7



gfdictr

QUERYFLEX Dictionary Report Page: 1
Date: 08/07/07
Table Column UserName/Heading Type/Format Len Dec
arminv Invoice
module Module char 1
Module upshift,clear
source Source char 1
Source upshift,clear
batch Batch integer 4
Batch
recno Recno serial 4
Recno
invno Invoice Number char 10
Invoice upshift,clear
postno Post No integer 4
Post No
ordno Order Number char 10
Order upshift,clear
poordno PO Number char 20
PO Number
trandate Tran Date date 4
Tran Date
perioddate Period Date date 4
Period
divno Division char 3
Div upshift,clear
jobno Job No char 8
JobNo
description Description char 40
Description
cusno Customer char 8
Cust# upshift,clear
scusno Subsidiary char 6
Sub upshift,clear
nof_cusno nof_cusno integer 4
nof_cusno
duedate Due Date date 4
Due Date
discountdate Discount Date date 4
Disc.Date
discountal low Discount Al lowable money 16 2
Disc.Al low
nondiscountamount Nondiscountamount money 16 2
Nondiscountamount
taxcode Tax Code char 3
Tax upshift,clear
termcode Terms Code char 3
amount Amount money 16 2
Amount
armcus Customer Table
cusno Customer char 8
Cust# upshift,clear
entdate Entdate date 4
Entdate
enterby Enterby char 12
Enterby
srccode Srccode char 6
Srccode upshift,clear
company Company char 40
Company
name Name char 30
Name
addressl Addressl char 30
Addressl
address2 Address2 char 30
Address2
address3 Address3 char 30
Address3
city City char 30
City
state State char 2
State upshift,clear
zip Zip char 10
Zip upshift,clear
countrycode Countrycode char 3
Countrycode upshift,clear
contact Contact char 30
Contact
title Title char 40
Title
phone Phone char 15

Configure Dictionary
3-8



phoneext

fax
fax_invoice
emai |
email_invoice

inactive

Phone
Phoneext
Phoneext
Fax

Fax
Fax_invoice
Fax_invoice

Emai |

Emai |
Email_invoice
Email_invoice
inactive

char
char

char
upshift,clear
char

char
upshift,clear
char

5

15

1

60

1

1

3.6 Defineloins

This section describes Wwdo define the join relationship between tables.

To define joins, select thBefine Joinsoption on the Configuration menu. The Define Joins screen will appear as follows.

afdicti
QUERYFLEX CHAMNGE MODE Define Joins 08,0707
From To
Table arminv to ardinv
Column 1 to adule
Column 2 source to source
Column 3 batch to atch
Column 4 [invno to  [nvno
Column S susno to  cusno
Column & to
Column 7 to
Column 8 to
L Column name for TO table(p HELP kev to see list)
Fl Fz F3 F4 F3 Fa F7 Fg Fa Fi0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~Fb
Savel Help Add | Srch Qrv | Prev MNext Frstl Last Del

This screen is 8INGLE-RECORD entry screen and will al@ you to define as maroins as needed by your application.
Below is a description of each entry field on tBefine Joinsscreen.

Table From

Enter the SQL table name that joins to SQL another table.

Table To
Enter the SQL table name that joins with previous SQL table.

Configure Dictionary 3-9
3-9



3.7 Print Joins
This section describes Wdo print the QueryFIg join definitions.

To print the joins definitions, select tiint J oins option on the Configuration menirhe Print J oins screen will appear as
follows.

afdictir

QUEREYFLEX Joins Repaort DATE: 08-07-07

Report Destination SN (S=Screen, P#=Printer, D=Disk. A=Aux)

From Tahle arminv
To Tahle ardinv

Report Destinations: (Dlisk, (Eimail, (Pirint, (Sicreen, (Alux.
F1l F2 F3 F4 F& F& F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F1l1 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Run Helﬁ Eill

This screen will allev you to print specific joins from the Querykldictionary or all joins.To print all joins, leae the table
entry prompts emptyWhile on the table entry prompts, you can pressHtBeP key to slect from a list of valid tables.

To dart the report press th&UN key.

Below is a sample report listing.

gfdictjr
QUERYFLEX Joins Report Page: 1
Date: 08/07/07

FROM: TO:
arminv ardinv

1:module module

2:source source

3:batch batch

4:invno invno

5:cusno cusno

3.8 CleanupDictionary

This section describes Wwao deanup the QueryFkedictionary. Use this feature if your application dictionary has changed
and you need to makhe corresponding changes to your QueryHletionary.

To deanup the dictionary select tli&leanup Dictionary option on the Configuration menuihe Cleanup Dictionary

Configure Dictionary

3-10
3-10



screen will appear as follows:

Configure Dictionary 3-11
3-11



4. CONFIGURE MENU

4.1 Owerview

This chapter describes\wdo configure the QueryFlemenu for your application. In this chapter you will learmito build
the end-user menus based on your applicationtules, relations, tables, and columns.

The screens for configuring the menu wereeltped with Infoflk-4GL. If you hare reve used an Infoflg-4GL
application, refer to the chapt@eneral Operational Proceduresefore continuing.

To bring up the Configuration Menu run the following command.
gfconfig

Note that prior to runningjfconfig, you must hee st up the evironment variables as described in the previous chapter
Create Dictionary.

Upon entering the alve mmmand the following Configuration Menu will appear.

afmenu
QUERYFLEX Application Name Here DATE: 08-07-07
Configuration Menu (QC)
DICTIOHARY SECURITY
I ctup Control File 12. Define User Types
2. Load 13. Define Users
3. Update
4. Print MISCELLANEOUS
5. Define Joins 14. Printer Control
6. Print Joins 15. Printer Configuration
7. Cleanup 16. Terminal Contraol
17. Backup
MERLI 158. Restore
5. Design
9. Print
10. Run
11. Cleanup

Enter Selection » 1

This chapter describes the choices under under the category MBEMIde choices are in the order in whichytdeould be
performed. Théollowing sections describe each of these menu configuration choices.

4.2 DesignMenu

This section describes Wwao huild the menu that will be presented to the end-user for generating "adhoc" répeniss
will be built by oganizing modules, relations, and tables into memnfisnodule is a group of relations and a relation is a
group of one or more joined tables.

Configure Menu 4-1
4-1



Select thédesign Menuoption on the Configuration menu. TBesign Menuscreen will appear as follows:

afmenul

—Module
Desc

QUERYFLEX MENU Designer

Menu

ription CHAMNGE MODE

ctions

nposted Tra
Posted Transactions

Tables

IUnposted Transactions

Posted Transactions

Tables

3L

Unposted Transactions

3L

Posted Transactions

3L

Tables

SALES

F3

Fl F2
Savé Held

F4 F
Add

3 F8 Fo

F& F7
0ry | Prev Mextl Frstl Last

Fi0 F11

Fl1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 °Fb

Del Zooj Mové

The Design Menuscreen abee is for defining modules, relations, tables, and columns; in that. ofidher first screen that

will popup is the screen for defining modules. While on the module screen you may defing/ asochales as appropriate
for your application. Note there may already be a module defined édlled ables This module is automatically created
by theLoad Dictionary procedure and contains all of your application tables.

Pressing theENTER key while on a module will bring up the the popup screen for defining relations for the selected
module. Asdescribed earliem relation is a collection of one or more joined tabl&se Relation Menu screen will appear

as follows.

afmenu?2

Descrip

bR Pos
5 R Tab

QUERYFLEX MENU Designer

—Module Menu i

—Relation Menu

Description CHANGE MODE

&d justments

&-F Unp

Feceipts

&P Pos

Fecurring Invoices

AP Tab

G-L Unp

3-L Pos

G-L Tab

SALES

F1l F2 F3
Savel Heln

F4
add |

F5 Fb F7 Fa F9 F10
Orv | Prevl Wextl Frstl Last

Use the Relation Menu screen to define all relations for the module.

Fiz ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Del | Zocm Move

Press theeNTER key while on a relation to bring up the popup screen for defining tables for the selected rélagon.
Table Menu screen will appear as follows.

Configure Menu

4-2

4-2



afmenu3

QUERYFLEX MENU Designer
—Module Menu q
Descrip; Relation Menu |
Descriptio Takle Menu
Descripticon CHANGE MODE

/R Pos
&R Tah Adjustment

&P Unp Feceipts arminv
&P Pog Recurring ardinv
&P Tah armoeus
G-L Unp Imcoa
G-L Pos
3-L Tah
SALES

HELF kev to see list)
Fio F11 F1Z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 *F6

F1 " F6 F7 FB F9
Save Help Add Qry | Prev Hextl Frst Last Del Zoon Movel

Use the Table Menu screen, to define tables all tables for the relHtionu enter more than one table there must be a join
defined for them in thBefine Joinsoption previously discussed.

Pressing th&NTER key while on a table will bring up the the popup screen for defining the sablemns. TheColumn
Menu screen will appear as follows.

afmenu4
QUERYFLEX MENL Designer
—Module Menu |
Descrip; Relation Menu ]
Descriptio Table Menu [
s Descr Column Menu
&R Pos Description CHANGE MODE
&-F Tah &d justment rhin
R e
&P Pos Fecurring ardin Source W
&P Tah Aarmecu atch Y
G-l Unp 1mezo Tecno W
G-L Pos inwvno ]
G-L Tak ostno W
SALES ordno V]
oordno Y
trandate W
erioddate W
50 . keyv to see
F1 Fz F3 F4 F5 Fi F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 Fl1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 -~ F&
Save Held Addd Qrv | Prev Mext Frst Lastl Del Merved

By default the columns will already be loaded as a result of defining a Whi#e on the Column screen you may delete
columns that you do not want to be seen by the end-user.

While on aiy of the Design Menu screens, you can use tMOVE function key © reorder the choicesThe MOVE
function key will allow you to mae rows wsing a two gep process. First cursor to themdo be noved then press the
MOVE key. Next cursor to the destinationwoand press th&OVE key agan.

Configure Menu 4-3
4-3



4.3 Print Menu

This section describes Wwdo print the QueryFIg menus.

To print the menus select tHerint Menu option on the Configuration menihe Menu Report screen will appear as
follows.

, (Eimail, (F)]

This screen will aller you to print a menuor a specific module or all menu3o print all menus, lege the module entry
prompt empty While on the module entry prompt, you can presHBEP key to slect from a list of valid modules.

To dart the report press th&UN key.

Below is a sample report listing.

Configure Menu 4-4
4-4



gfmenur
QUERYFLEX Menu Report Page: 1
Date: 08/07/07
Module Relation Table Columns

A/R Unposted Transactions
Invoices

Batch(arbinv)

Module(module)
Source(source)
Batch(batch)

Post No(postno)
Entry Date(entdate)
Count(count)

Amount (amount)

Invoice(arminv)

Module(module)
Source(source)

Batch(batch)

Recno(recno)

Invoice Number (invno)

Post No(postno)

Order Number (ordno)

PO Number (poordno)

Tran Date(trandate)

Period Date(perioddate)
Division(divno)

Job No(jobno)
Description(description)
Customer (cusno)
Subsidiary(scusno)
nof_cusno(nof_cusno)

Due Date(duedate)

Discount Date(discountdate)
Discount Allowable(discountal low)
Nondiscountamount (nondiscountamount)
Tax Code(taxcode)

Terms Code(termcode)
Salesmancode(salesmancode)
Moduleoveride(moduleoveride)
Amount (amount)

G/L Distribution(ardinv)
Recno(recno)
Module(module)
Source(source)
Batch(batch)

Invoice Number (invno)

Customer (cusno)

Post No(postno)

G/L Account(glcode)
Linedescription(linedescription)
Amount (amount)

Customer Table(armcus)

Customer (cusno)
Entdate(entdate)
Enterby(enterby)
Srccode(srccode)
Recno(recno)

Company (company)

4.4 Run

This section describes Wwdo run Queryfle as he end-user will see it.

To run Queryflex, select theun option on the Configuration menu. Refer to theer Guidefor further instructions.

Configure Menu
4-5



4.5 CleanupMenu

This section describes Wwao deanup the Queryfiemenu. Usehis feature if you hae nodified the Queryfbe dictionary
and would lile those changes also made to the Queryfienu.

To deanup the menu select tldeanup Menu option on the Configuration menthe Cleanup Menu screen will appear
as follows:

Configure Menu 4-6
4-6



5. SECURITY

5.1 Owerview

This chapter describes the menu security system. This chapter willyghohav to (1) assign user passwords and (2)
control user access to menu choices. Both of these security options may be user specific.

There are 2 steps in setting up menu secufiibe first step is to defindser Typesand their respeaté permissions. The
second step is to define eddber Accountand assign them thdifser Type

The following sections will describe each of these steps in greater detail.

5.2 DefiningUser Types

To define user types, select the menu chdieéine User Types The following screen will appeatr.

afmenutvpe

QUERYFLEX ADD MODE DEFINE USER TYPEZ AND PERMIZZIONS DATE: 08-07-07

User Type Description

Sales Sales Agent
apclerk Account Payvable Clerk
arclerk Aocounts Receiwvable Clerk

Euperuser mvstem Administrator

Press PERM function key to assign MENU permissions

Enter User Tvpe Code
F2 F3

Fl F4 F&
Savé Held Add

Fa F9 F10 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F6&

ggd%@h"_stlh_sﬂ Del | Perm Clr | Copyl

Below is a description of each field on the aleoscreen.

User Type
Enter a user type. Define a user type for each group of users thatweilideapermissions.

Description
This is a freeform description field.

To gecify menu permissions for a user type, pressPtBRM Function ley. Upon pressing th€ERM key, the Menu
Permission screen will appear as shownwelo

Security 5-1

5-1



w menu choice

The column preceeding each menu choice is where you will grant permissions. This column may be one of 3 values.

Value

Description

blank

allav permission to gecute the menu choice.

dery permision to gecute the menu choice.

do not shav menu choice.

There are 4 l&ls of menus for which you may specify permissions; module, relation, table, and column. Thegltop le
(shown abuwe) is for the Module Menu Permission screen. Z@0OM function key dlows you to descend eacltvéd

The following is the Relation Menu Permission screen.

W menu choice

Security

5-2



The following is the Table Menu Permission screen.

afmenupnerm3

fe]
=

IIIIIIIILI?IUJIQJIDJI|C:|

——Module Menu Permissions—— YPES AMND PERMISZIONS DATE:

08-07-07

——Relatlon Menu Permission I

Adjustmen
Receipts
Recurring

Table Menu Permissions
arbinv
arminv
ardinv
armeous
glmeoa

Press PERM function key to assign MENU permissions

FS F6

ow_menu choice

F7 F9 Fl0o F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4
Qry | Prev exﬂ Frst Lastl Zoon

~F5 ~Fb

The following is the Column Menu Permission screen.

afmenuperm4

A/R
AR
AP
AP
A-P
G-L
G-L
G-L

o B
T T T T T T Tl o i}
|

Ta
Un
Po
Ta
Un
Pao

SALES
SALES
FURCHA

i

Ad justmen
Receipts
Recurring

|
Press PERM

# Relation Menu Permission

—Tahle Menu Perm1981ons————————————1
—Column Menu Permissions—————

arhbil
armi
ardi
armc
glme

function key to assig

——Module Menu Permissions——— Y¥PES AWND PERMISZIONS DATE:

08,0707

module
Source
bhatch
postno
entdate
count
amount

=' to not

show menu choice

F4 F5 F6
Orv | Prev Next Frst Lastl

When you are finished press tB8CAPE key to exit.

E7 F&

F9 F10 F11 F1z2 ~F3 ~F4

~“F5 ~Fa

Besides the®ERM function ley, there are tw other important functionsdys available when definindJser Types CLR
andCOPY. The CLR function clears previous menu permission settingjse COPY key copies menu permissions from
oneUser Typeto another Each of these functions is shown helo

Upon pressing thELR function key, the following screen will appear.

Security

5-3



Accounts Receiwvable Clerk
Sales Agent
SUperiuser system Administrator

To dear a specifidJser Type, enter the user type in the prompt pided. 10 dear ALL User Types leare the prompt
empty.

Upon pressing th€OPY function lkey, the following screen will appear.

docount Pavable Clerk
Accounts Receivable Clerk
males Agent

SURETUSET Svstem Administrator

arclerk

To ocopy permissions from onglser Typeto another fill in thdor andto User Typeson the abee <reen.

5.3 DefiningUsers

To define users and assign them théser Type permissions, select the menu chdizefine Users The following screen
will appear.

Security 5-4
5-4



afmenuuser

QUERYFLEX ADD MODE DEFINE USERS DATE: 08-07-07
User Account User Type Password Description
DEFAULT sales W Sparrow
janis arclerk W canary
john superuser ¥ eagle
sharon apclerk ¥ robin
eduy superuser ¥ condor —
F1l Fz F3 F4 FS F& F7 F8 F9 Fio F11 F12z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&
Savé Held 2dd Q;yJ Preﬂ Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ Del

Below is a description of each field on the aleoscreen.

User Account
Enter a valid user account or sometimes called user ldgger accounts are created from within UNIX or NT and are
prompted for at login. Refer to your operating systegistem Administration guide for further information.

Note that there is a special user account cAIEBAULT which may be optional enteredhe DEFAULT account will
be used for anundefined user accounts accessing the system.

User Type

Enter a valid user type to assign to this user accotou.may press theélELP key to select or search from a popup list
of valid entries.

Password

Enter a passard for this user account. This is an optional entry and, if entered, will require the user account enter this
password prior to bringing up QueryFlex.

Security 5-5

5-5



6. PRINTER SETUP

6.1 Owrview

This chapter shes hav to manage your printers using tReinter Control File and thePrinter Configuration File. The
Printer Control File is where you will define your printar'command sequences for compressed print and pittie
Printer Configuration File is where you will specify additional printer parameters such as its identification name, printer
control file name, character width, and page len@bth of these printer files are optional and are only necessary if you
require the control features theffer.

6.2 Printer Control File

This section describes Wwdo install and edit a printer control fil&.he printer control file contains command sequences that
are specific to your printer model. These command sequences control printer characteristics such as compressed print anc
pitch levels. Thefollowing 2 subsections describevito Install and Edit th@rinter Control File .

6.2.1 Installingthe Printer Control File

Install thePrinter Control File by assigning the control file name to thevismnment \ariable FXPRINT . Below is the
command to séEXPRINT .

FXPRINT=hplaser; export FXPRINT

6.2.2 Editingthe Printer Control File

If the Printer Control File must be modified or does not exist, you will need to edit/creai®itdit/create a printer control
file, selectPrinter Control on the the Configuration menu.

The following menu will appear:

SELECT PRINTER TYPE

1. tosh351 . Toshiba P351/P321/P341
2. hplaser2 : HP Laserjet Series |1
3. ex800 . Epson EX-800

4. panl091 : Panasonic KX-P1091

5. nec2080 : Nec 2080

Enter printer number (a=add, g=quit):

If the printer is not on the menu, add it by entering an 'a’ to theeapompt. Thesystem will prompt you for the printer
name and then add it to the list of selectable printers.

Printer Setup 6-1
6-1



After selecting a printer the following menu will appear:

PRI NTER SUPPORT M E N U (/usr2/fx/dev)

1 Assign settings.

2 Display settings.

3. Print settings.

4. Test settings.

5 Save settings.

6 Save & Install settings to /usr2/fx/dev.
Q

Quit.

Select Menu Option #

The following subtopics briefly describe what eachvabmenu option does.

1. Assignsettings

You will be placed in an editor to assign control sequen@ég. control sequences are writteriéermcap style (eg., the
ESC character isE).

2. Displaysettings

Control sequences will be displayed at the terminal.

3. Print settings

Control sequences are printed.

4. Test settings

This option is not implemented at this time.

5. Sae ttings

This option saes the control sequence settings to the directoffit/src/term.

6. Save & Install settings to .../fx/dev

This option sees the control sequence settings to the directoriég/src/term and.../fx/dev. The version in../fx/dev
will be used by Infofle at run-time.

Q. Quit

This option exits the program.

Printer Setup 6-2
6-2



6.3 Printer Configuration File

This section describes Wwdo install and edit #@rinter Configuration File. ThePrinter Configuration File allows you to
specify additional parameters about each printer such as its identification name, printer control file name, character width,
and page length. The following 2 subsections descritbettidnstall and Edit th@rinter Configuration File .

6.3.1 Installingthe Printer Configuration File

Installation of thePrinter Configuration File consists of assigning the environmeatiableFXPRT the fullpath of where
the configuration file resides.A sample configuration file resides in the path/qgryflex/fx/dev/prconfig or
...[fxIdev/prconfig.

To st theFXPRT environment variable for the sample configuration file enter the following command.

FXPRT=.../gryflex/fx/dev/prconfig; export FXPRT

Note that you should cgphe sampl@rconfig file to a prvate area so arnfuture updates will notwerwrite your changes.

6.3.2 Editingthe Printer Configuration File

The next step after installing your printer configuration file is to customize it for your site.

To austomize the configuration file selddtinter Configuration on the the Configuration mentou will then be placed in
an editor in order to modify the configuration file.

The sample configuration will appear as follows.

Infoflex OS Printflex Bottom End

Name Name Name Width Length Margin Feed Options

0 laserjet hplaser 80 60 2 Y

1 laserjet hplaser 80 60 10 Y -olandscape
2 laserjet2 hplaser 170 60

3 deskjet hplaser 170 60

disk Serial hplaser 80 60

Below is a description of each field or column.

Infoflex Name
This is the name Infofleuses to refer to the printeffo route an Infofl& report to this printer you would enteR&port
Destination of P followed by the Infofl& printer name.For example,

Report Destination: P1

If you enter & without an Infofle printer name, it will default to the Infofteorinter nameo.

Printer Setup 6-3



Note that users can Vedfferent default printers by assigning them differBrinter Configuration Files.

OS Name
This is the operating systesitestination name for this printeFor Windows/NT use Ipt1, Ipt2, etc..

Printflex Name
This is the name of therinter Control File that applies to this printer.

Width
This is the printes dharacter width. If the report output exceeds this width it will automatically be compressed
(provided the compressed print sequences are definedmmitiber Control File ).

Length
This is the printes lines per page. This is important for correctly aligning pages.

Bottom Margin
Not used at this time.

End Formfeed
Enter "Y" if you would lile a ormfeed at the end of each report.

Options
These options are passaslis to the printers intedce program. One popular option is the landscape option which
would be specified here aglandscape. This feature is notwailable on DOS/WINDOWS.

Printer Setup 6-4
6-4



7. TERMINAL SETUP

7.1 Owerview

This chapter shows laoto manage your terminals using tfierminal Control File . The Terminal Contol File is required
in order to run Infofle screens under UNIX operating systems orifhe Terminal Control File is where you will define
your terminals cmmand sequences for such characteristics as video attributesyarddgnition.

7.2 Terminal Control File

This section describes Wwao install and edit a terminal control file. The terminal control file contains command sequences
that are specific to your terminal moddhese command sequences control terminal characteristics such as videtesttrib
and ley recognition. Thédollowing 2 subsections describeviato Install and Edit th@erminal Control File .

7.2.1 Installingthe Terminal Control File

Install theTerminal Control File by assigning the control file name to the environmaniable FXTERM . Below is the
command to S&EXTERM .

FXTERM=wyse60; exportFXTERM

Normally you will not need to s&iXTERM because it defaults to the valueT&RM .

7.2.2 Editingthe Terminal Control File

If the Terminal Control File must be modified or does not exist, you will need to edit/creaffoitdit/create a terminal
control file, selecTerminal Control on the Configuration Menu.

The following menu will appear:

SELECT TERMINAL TYPE

1. tvi9l0 : TeleVideo 910

2. tvi920 : TeleVideo 912C/920C

3. tvig25 : TeleVideo 925

4. vt52 . DEC VT52

5. adm3a : LS1 ADM 3A

6. viewpt : ADDS Viewpoint/3A Plus
7. altos3 : Altos II1I

8. altos4 : Altos IV

9. altos5 : Altos V

10. wyse : Wyse WY-100

11. wyse50 : Wyse 50+
12. wyse60 : Wyse 60

13. pcunx : ISC UNIX 5.3
14. pcxnx : SCO XENIX
15. ansi : SCO XENIX V/386
Enter terminal number (a=add, g=quit): 8
Terminal Setup 7-1

7-1



If the terminal is not on the menu, add it by entering an 'a’ to theegsompt. Thesystem will prompt you for the terminal
name and then add it to the list of selectable terminals.

After selecting a terminal the following menu will appear:

TERMINAL SUPPORT M E NU (/usr2/fx/dev)

Assign CRT & ACTION KEY Settings.

Assign ACTION KEYS Settings via Keyboard.
Display CRT Settings.

Display ACTION KEY Settings.

Print Settings.

Test Settings.

Save Settings.

Save & Install Settings to /usr2/fx/dev.
Load Settings from TERMCAP file.

Quit.

QOoo~No o wNEk

Select Menu Option #

The following subtopics discuss what eachvebimenu option does.

1. AssignCRT & A CTION KEY Settings

You will be placed in an editor to assign control sequen@ég. control sequences are writteriérmcap style (eg., the
ESC character isE).

2. AssighACTION KEYS Settings via Keyboard

In this mode, you can define the control sequence for a aaiohyksimply pressing the actionely & the keyboard.
Action keys ae defined as non-data entmyk such as Functiondys, Arrav keys, and Control &ys.

3. DisplayCRT Settings

Terminal output control sequences will be displayed at the termialby the capability description indicates that the
capability is required by Infofle A ** indicates that the capability is desirable.

4. DisplayACTION KEY Settings

Keyboard input control sequences for actieywill be displayed at the terminal.

5. Print Settings

Control sequences are printed.

Terminal Setup 7-2
7-2



(o]

. Test Settings

This option is not implemented at this time.

5. Sae ttings

This option saes the control sequence settings to the directoffix/src/term.

6. Save & Install settings to .../fx/dev

This option sees the control sequence settings to the directariég/src/term and.../fx/dev. The version in../fx/dev
will be used by Infofle at run-time.

9. Load Settings from TERMCAP file

This option loads the control sequences definitions from your Ubttermcapfile. Be sure that the terminal name
assigned in theermflex.dir file is the same as the onetémmcap.

After loading fromtermcap, the A_TYPE capability may need to be update8l. TYPE tells TERMFLEX hav to st
avideo attritute. Thisflag is set tdl if the terminal sets attribute bytes before and after an output string. The(ldg is
the terminal does not bracket the output string with atiilibytes. This setting corresponds to shé parameter of
termcap. TERMFLEX assumes that the terminal will use a consistent method for outputting videotegtrilyhis
may not alvays be the case asrmcap will allow a mixture of methods @: sg#Q ug#1). To resole this you will
want to use the specific attribute control sequences in your terminal manual to define attribute settings.

Q. Quit

This option exits the program.

Terminal Setup 7-3



8. OTHER FEATURES

8.1 RunningReports from the Command line

This chapter describeswdo run QueryFl& reports from the command line.
The syntax for running a Querykleeport from the command line is as follows.

gfrun reportname <owner|D>

Other Features

8-1

8-1



9. GENERAL OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES

9.1 Owerview

This chapter describes the general characteristics of the 3 major program types: menus, screens, and reports. Once you lear
these general characteristics you will be ready to hangll®aeryFle configuration program.

One ley that is consistent for all Querykl@rograms and one that you should makmint to remember is thESCAPE
key (labeledEscon the leyboard). TheESCAPE key may be pressed at yatime to exit menus, screens, and repo8s.
wheneer you feel lost, press tHESCAPE key to get back from where you came.

The following sections describe each major program type.

9.2 Menus

QueryFle is a nenu-driven system in which tasks are selected from a series of mefmselect a menu choice, you can
either cursor to the desired choice or type its number then prasBITiHER key.

An example of the QueryBteConfiguration menu is displayed below:

afmenu
QUERYFLEX Application Name Here DATE: 08-07-07
Configuration Menu (QC)
DICTICHARY SECURITY
I ctup Control File 12. Define User Types
2. Load 13. Define Users
3. Update
4., Print MISCELLANEOUS
3. Define Joins 14. Printer Control
6. Print Joins 15. Printer Configuration
7. Cleanup 16. Terminal Control
17. Backup
MERLT 18. Restore
8. Design
9. Print
10. Run
11. Cleanup

Enter Selection » 1

9.3 Sceens

Data entry screens alloyou to add, change, delete, orwimformation in a database.

There are 3 types of data entry scre€&hSIGLE-RECORD, MULTI-RECORD, and a combination of bothThe SNGLE-
RECORD screen will allev you to work on one database record at a time.Mb&TI-RECORD screen allows you to avk

General Operational Procedures 9-1

9-1



on multiple database records at the same tilitee MULTI-RECORD screen provides a spreadsheet-likterface to your
database.

All QueryFlex screens display functionely labels at the bottom of each screen. These funcégrabkels inform you which

functions leys ae actie. Inactve function leys show dashes '----". Throughout this document, we will refer to function

keys using their label names instead of their functiey tumber.

In the following subsections you will learnslado use the three screen types.

SINGLE-RECORD Screen
The initial mode forSNGLE-RECORD screens is normalfCHANGE. CHANGE mode allows you to modify
existing records. When you are ®HANGE mode, theCHANGE MODE message will appear at the top of the
screen.

An example of &8 NGLE-RECORD screen irfCHANGE mode is shown bela

afscrc

QUEREYFLEX CHAMNGE MODE Define Joins 08-07-07

From

Tahle arminv to
Column 1 module to
Column 2 source to  source
Column 3 batch to atech
Column 4 [inwvno ta  invno
Column 5 gusno to  cusno
Column & to
Column 7 to
Column 8§ to

Enter S0L Table name (press HELP keyv to see list)

F3 F9 Fi0 F11 F1z ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~FB

F1l Fz F4 F5 Fa F7 Fa
Savé Hel}j 2dd Srcl_l] di Pre‘x_}l Nexﬂ Frs1_:] Las1_:] Del

There are seral function leys that will help you locate records yowuld like to change. Thd=RST key will locate
the first record in order of thiadex field. Theindex field on allSNGLE-RECORD screens is where the cursor first
appears. PressingAST will select the last record. Entering a value in ithdex field and pressin@lEXT will bring

up the next record in ordeNEXT also enables you to locate records with a parthles for example, if you kn@
that theindex field begins with "AC", enter "AC" then preSHEXT to see the first record starting withCA PREV
works similarly but selects previous records.

The SRCH and theQRY keys provide tvwo other methods for locating recordSRCH locates records using altermnati
index fields andQRY locates records using yarcombination of fields with wild cards. These awnethods are
discussed in the subsequent sect®a®ens - SearchingndScreens - Query-by-Example

Once you hee located a record andVenade your modifications, press tBAVE key to update the database.

If you do not wish to sa your changes, press tEESCAPE key to aort or &it the screen If changesvebeen made
you will be prompted to confirm your choice.

TheDEL key is used to delete the recordfou will be prompted to confirm the deletion.

General Operational Procedures 9-2

9-2



The HELP key provides online documentation for the field where you are cursdfdtie field you are on is a code
field, a popup list of valid entries will be displayéd/hile on the popup list you may press ENMTER or SAVE key to
select a code. More information about the help feature can be found in the subsequersesit- Help

The ADD key switches the screen ®®DD mode in order to add aweecord. Wheryou are inADD mode, theADD
MODE message appears at the top of the screen.

An example of & NGLE-RECORD screen ilADD mode is shown bela

afscra
QUERYFLEX ADD MODE Define Joins 080707

From To

Toble N o
Column
Column
Column
Column
Column
Column
Column
Column

00 =1 O O s DD
o
o

F1L F2 F3 F4 FS5 F6 F7 F8 F9 Fl0 Fll F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F&

To add a record fill in the screen with the appropriate data and PAYAS.

While in ADD MODE you may return toCHANGE mode by pressing theHG key.

MULTI-RECORD Screens
The MULTI-RECORD screen allows you to Add or Change more than one record at a time.

As with the SINGLE-RECORD screen the initial mode is usualBHANGE. When you are ilCHANGE mode, the
CHANGE MODE message appears at the top of the screen.

An example of aMULTI-RECORD screen ifCHANGE mode is shown bela

General Operational Procedures 9-3



afarvc

QUERYFLEX MENIT Designer

—Module Menuw
Description CHAMGE MODE

A/R Unposted Transactions
&R Posted Transactions
&R Tables

&P Unposted Transactions
2P Posted Transactions
2-F Tables

i3-L Unposted Transactions
G-L Posted Transactions
G-L Tables

SALES

F3 FS F9 F10 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~F6

F& F7 Fa
QEEJ Prej Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ Del Zooj Mové

F1l F2 F4
Savé Helﬁ 2dd

Each rev on the screen abe represents a recor@everal function leys ae available for locating recordsThe PREV,
NEXT, FRST, andLAST functions will enable you to scroll a page of records at a tidfeandDOWN arrows allov
you to mare Yo and down rows of th&MULTI-RECORD screen.

The SRCH and theQRY keys provide tvo other methods for locating records and are discussed in the subsequent
sections.

Once you hee located and modified a record, saving takes place by either moving the clitherraf or pressing the
SAVE key.

You can delete the record your cursor is positioned on by pressinDBhekey. Upon pressing th®EL key the
current record will be deleted.

Adding a record is done by pressing &B&D key (or moving to the end of the record list). Upon pressinghibB key
a Hank rav will open up for entry When you are iADD mode, theADD MODE message appears at the top of the
screen.

SINGLE-RECORD andMULTI-RECORD Screen Combination
Often both theSINGLE-RECORD and MULTI-RECORD screen types will be displayed togethdioving from a

SNGLE-RECORD screen to avIULTI-RECORD screen is done by pressing tB&VE key. The following is an
example of a combination Screen.

General Operational Procedures 9-4



9.4 Sceens - Help

TheHELP function ley dlows you to get additional information concerning the field or screen you are on. This fuegtion k

afboth

— QUERYFLEX | CHAMNGE MODE

Update Dicticnary
S0L Table Grminv User Hame Invoice
S0L Column UserName -Heading Type Format Len Dec
Module char 1
Madule upshift,clear
Source Source char 1
Source upshift,clear
batch Batch integer 4
Batch
recno Fecno serial 4
Recno
invno Involce HNumber char 10
Invoice upshift,clear
postno Post Ho integer 4
Past HNo
ardno Order Humber char 10
Order upshift,clear
F1 Fz F3 F4 Fa Fa F7 Fa Fa Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~Fa
Savel Help add Orv | Prevd Next Frstl Last Del Calc Menu

is available for all screen types.

If you are on a table field, tHéELP key provides a popup list of valid code&elow is an ekample of the Help screen for a

table field.
afhelo
QUEREYFLEX CHANGE MODE Define Joins 08-07-07
From Tor
Takle a to | a
Column 1 [ to |
Column 2
Column 3 | nhad Batch
Column 4 | | apbchk Batch
Column S | | apbinwv Batch
Column 6 | | apbopen Invoice Summary
Column 7 | | apcheck apcheck
Column 8 aporeg aporey
apdadj G-L Distribution =
apdchk G-/L Distribution
apddiv Division Table (A/P)
apdinv G-L Distribution
Press SAVE to Select or ESCAPE to exit —
F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F& F7 F8 F9 Fio F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F5 ~Fé&
Save Hel Srch Orv | Prev Hextl Frstl Last

This Help screen is MULTI-RECORD screen. Inaddition to the standarMULTI-RECORD features, the Help screen

provides 2 special methods for locating records: cursor sorting and character positioning.

General Operational Procedures

9-5

9-5



Cursor sorting means the rows will be sorted based on where the cursor is posionte: sample screen afepif the
cursor is positioned on th&/L Account Code field, the rows will be sorted b®/L Account Code. Likewise, if the cursor is
positioned on th®escription field the screen will be sorted by tBescription field. To cursor from field to field on a Help
screen, you must use thAa B key.

The character positioning feature allows you to type characters to locate records in the Help screen. Each character you
press will reposition the screen to the closest malchrestart the character positioning (twreway previously entered
characters and starve) press theJUP or DOWN arrov keys. You may also press tHEAB key to perform character
positioning on a different field.

Another important feature of the Help screen isz#®©M function key. This key dlows you to add or change codes.

Once you hee located the desired code on the Help screen, you may transfer the code to the original screen by pressing the
SAVE or ENTER key. You will then be returned to the original field with the selected code assigned.

PressingeSCAPE will exit without effecting the original screen.

9.5 Sceens - Search

As an alternatie o searching on the firghdex field of a screen, the search facility yides the capability to search on other
indexed fields of the record. Searching is @etiwhen the function &y label SRCH is displayed (usually i€CHANGE
MODE only).

Upon pressingSRCH, the screen fields that are searchable will be underlined an8BAKCH MODE message will
appear at the top of the screen.

While in SEARCH MODE, you may search on wrof the underlined fields by cursoring to the desired field then pressing
the FIND, PREV, NEXT, FRST, or LAST keys. Rartial values may be searched on by entering the partial value and then
pressingNEXT. The system will locate the first record matching the partial value.

Once you hee located the record you want, pressEMT key to exit SEARCH MODE and return taCHANGE MODE
with the selected record.

9.6 Sceens - Query-by-Example

The Query feature, unlkkthe search feature, alls you to search on wtield or combination of fields and use wildcard or
relational operators.

Query is actie when the function &y labelQRY is displayed. Upon pressif@RY, the screen fields that are queriable will
be underlined and th@UERY M ODE message will appear at the top of the scréafhile in QUERY M ODE you may
query on aw of the underlined fields by cursoring to the desired field then entering the value you wish to quéalpes.

General Operational Procedures 9-6

9-6



may be entered for as mafields as you want.

The query alues you enter may include special operator characters that provide enhanced seapabilijies. Belw is a
table of operators that may be included with the query value.

Compatable
Operator  Operatddame Datdlypes
= Equal all
> Greater than all
< Less than all
>= Greatorthan or equal all
<= Lessthan or equal all
<> Notequal all
| OR dl
& AND all
* Wildcard for aiy number of character CHAR
? Wildcard for 1 character CHAR
: Range all

When using ayof the first eight operators place the operator at the start of the query value.

Use the '=" operator only when youawt to find NULL values in a character field. In this case you would just enter the '=’
operator by itself.

WILDCARD OPERATORS
Wildcard operators (*, ?) can only be used in character fi€drying with wildcard operators is best described with
examples. Br example, specifying the query value "*corp#ould find all records with the word "corp"” anywhere in
that field. The following list of values would match this query value.
1) corporation
2) IBM Corporation
3) Marine Corp
Note that the query is not case sewusiti

The query value "corp*" would only find records where the field starts withatlue Vcorp®. In this case only the first
value in the abee list "corporation” would match.

The wildcard operator (?) is a one character wildc&d. example, the query value "????corp*" would only match
"IBM Corporation” on the abe list.
RANGE OPERATOR

The range operator (:) is used to specify a range. It lets you search for all values that lie betwalere amel \another
The range is incluge.

For example, to search for all zip codes from 94010 and 95080, enter "94010:95080" as yourltuserQuerywill
find all records where the value of the field lies within the specified range.

General Operational Procedures 9-7



OR and AND OPERATORS
Query assumes that all entered query values must match the record for it to be s€lerte® (|) operator allows you

to select the record if either querglves match. The OR (|) operator is placed at the beginning of each glery v
The example query screen hgldlustrates this operator.

EXAMPLE QUERY SCREEN

Below is an xample of a query screen with query values entered.

afarv
ACCOUNTEFLEX QUERY MODE Customer Entry Screen DATE: 07-23-2007
Customer Code W Entry Date | By | Inactive |
Billing Addre Shipping Addre
Company *CME*
Hame
Addrl ||B51*mahler*
Addr2
2ddr3
City
State Zip j Cnty r__j State r_ Zip Cnt r__j
Source W Taz Code W SalesEep i
Contact Title |
Phone % | Faxz |
E-mail | [ Resale# |
Method | Finance Charyge [ Invoices | Statements | BackOrders
Terms _a Credit Limit
Price Balance Dus

Enter the Customer's code to identifv this Customer throughout the syste

Fz F3 F4 FS F7 Fg Fo F10 Fl1l1 Flz ~F3 ~F4 Fy ~Fe
r

F1 Fa
Run Helﬂ Orun C1 Exiﬂ

The abee query values will find all records where

Company contains the string "CME" anywhere
AND

Addrl begins with "851" with "mahler" anywhere afterwards
OR

Addr2 begins with "851" with "mahler" anywhere afterwards
OR

Addr3 begins with "851" with "mahler" anywhere afterwards

To dart the querypress theRUN function key. After all of the records wva been found, a message will appear at the
bottom of the screen showing the number of matches fovod will then be returned to the original screen where you
will be able to use thHEXT, PREV, FRST, LAST function leys to view the selected records.

When you return to the original screen, the mode message will be appear with asBHIBRGE MODE* letting
you knaw you are looking at a query list.

To dear the query list, you must return to Q&JERY M ODE, clear all of the query values (press tBeR function
key), and then rerun the query (pressiéN function key). Whenyou return to the original screen you will be able to

General Operational Procedures 9-8

9-8



access all records.

9.7 Sceens - Control Keys

There are a number of Contrays that work on all on screens. These Cont@yskperform \ery useful functions and are
listed belav.

CTL-D Saves the current screeralues as delults. Theseéefaults will appear when iADD MODE or on report selection
screens. Eachser can hae his own deéults by setting the environmerdnableFXDEFAULT to a usesspecific
directory.

CTL-M Calls the Accounfl® menu from wherger you are in the systemYou will be returned to your current postion
upon returning from the menu.

CTL-P Repeatthe previously entered value.
CTL-T Printsthe screen image to the default printer.

CTL-W Writesthe screen image to disklou will be prompted for a filename for storing the image. The filename you
enter will be appended with the suffix ".scr’.

9.8 Reports

When you select a report program from the QuesyRienu, the Report Selection Screen will normally appear firee
Report Selection Screen allows you to choose the destination, number of copies, and scope of the report. The following is an
example of a Report Selection Screen.

General Operational Procedures 9-9



afrpt

QUERYFLEX Dictionary Report DATE: 08-07.-07

Report Destination _ (8=3creen, P#=Printer, D=Disk, A=Aux)

Table Name | W

Report Destinaticons: (Dlisk, (Eimail, (Flax, (Plrint, (3)creen, jux.
Fl F2 F3 F4 F3 F& F7 F& Fa Fio Fl11 Fl12 ~F3 ~ ~“F3 ~F&
Fun | Help Eilll

The first three fields---Destination, Copies, and Title Page---withy appear on the Report Selection Screanthe fourth
field, Detail, will appear only under certain conditions.

These fields are described below:

Report Destination
Enter the report destination. Four options asélable:

S - Sreen

P - Finter

D - Disk

A - Auxiliary Port

Entering &'S" will output the report display to the screen.

Entering a'P" will cause printer output to be routed to theaddtf printer To route output to alternat printers you
would enter the printes’ device name after th&P" . If your site has set up the printer configuration file, pressing the
HELP key will show a valid list printers from which to select.
Entering &' D" will output the report to disk.

Report Copies
Enter the number of printed report copies yantv Ongo 10 copies can be specified.

Report Title Page

Enter "Y" for Yes or "N" for No to indicate whether or not a title page should be printed for the report. A report title
page is simply a cgpof the Report Selection Screen with the values you entered.

Report Detall
Enter "Y" for Yes or "N" for No to indicate whether or not the report detail should be printed on the report.

The Report Selection Sceenmay hae aher entry fields specific to the report you are running. The purpose of these
report fields is to narmthe scope of the report by prompting you for specific values or ranges of values to report on.

General Operational Procedures 9-10

9-10



Once theReport Selection Sceenis properly filled out, you may press tRUN key to generate the report or the
ESCAPEkey to exit.

If the report is directed to the screen, the first page of the report will appear on your screen with the ynltivaiskas
shown belw.

General Operational Procedures 9-11

9-11



qftrpt

QUERYFLEX Dictionary Report Page: 1
Date: 08/07/07
Table Co lumn UserName/Heading Type/Format Len Dec
arminv Invoice
module Module char 1
Module upshift,clear
source Source char 1
Source upshift,clear
batch Batch integer 4
Batch
recno Recno serial 4
Recno
invno Invoice Number char 10
Invoice upshift,clear
postno Post No integer 4
Post No
ordno Order Number char 10
Order upshift,clear
poordno PO Number char 20
PO Number
trandate Tran Date date 4
Tran Date
perioddate Period Date date 4
Period
divno Division char 3
Div upshift,clear
jobno Job No char 8
JobNo
description Description char 40
Description
cusno Customer char 8
Cust# upshift,clear
scusno Subsidiary char 6
Sub upshift,clear
nof_cusno nof_cusno integer 4
nof_cusno
duedate Due Date date 4
Due Date
discountdate Discount Date date 4
Disc.Date
discountal low Discount Allowable money 16
Disc.Al low
nondiscountamount Nondiscountamount money 16
Nondiscountamount
taxcode Tax Code char 3
Tax upshift,clear
termcode Terms Code char 3
amount Amount money 16
Amount
armcus Customer Table
cusno Customer char 8
Cust# upshift,clear
entdate Entdate date 4
Entdate
enterby Enterby char 12
Enterby
srccode Srccode char 6
Srccode upshift,clear
company Company char 40
Company
name Name char 30
Name
addressl Addressl char 30
Addressl
address2 Address2 char 30
Address2
address3 Address3 char 30
Address3
city City char 30
City
state State char 2
State upshift,clear
zip Zip char 10
Zip upshift,clear
countrycode Countrycode char 3
Countrycode upshift,clear
contact Contact char 30
Contact
title Title char 40
Title
phone Phone char 15

General Operational Procedures

9-12

9-12



Phone
phoneext Phoneext char 5
Phoneext

fax Fax char 15
Fax

fax_invoice Fax_invoice char 1
Fax_invoice upshift,clear

emai | Emai | char 60
Emai |

email_invoice Email_invoice char 1
Email_invoice upshift,clear

inactive inactive char 1

These function &ys provide a variety of vays to mee through the reportNEXT pages forward through the report.
PREV pages backards.FRST displays the first page of the repottAST displays the last page of the repdttiMP
prompts you for a page in the report to disp&RCH prompts for a character string pattern to search for in the report.

You may pressSHFR to right shift the display to we columns beyond 8GHFL will shift the display back leftSome
terminals will support character compression to 132-columnsCIB&key will put such terminals in that mode.

Finally, the PRNT key will direct the report to the default printer.
When you press th8RCH key, a pompt toEnter Search Stringwill appear Enter a character string you woulddilo
locate and then press tiENTER key. You will then be positioned to the report page where the string first occurs.

Pressing th&RCH key agan will find the next instance.

EXIT will return you to the Report Selection Scred6SCAPE from the Report Selection Sceen leaves the report
altogether.

General Operational Procedures 9-13

9-13



10. DATABASE DATA TYPES

These are the valid data types for fields of an Infaflgabase table:

CHAR

A character string can 1@ a bngth of 1 to 32767 characters. When assigning a character type to a field, then isngth
specified by this form: CHARY.

SMALLINT or SHORT

This is a whole number between -32,767 and 32,767.

INTEGER or LONG

This is a whole number between -2,147,483,647 and 2,147,483,647.

DECIMAL

This is the machine independent representation of the decimal number of up to 32 digits of prétisien.form
DECIMAL(m,n) m is the total number of digits in the numperis the number of digits right of the decimal point.
DECIMAL without parameters defaults to DECIMAL(16).

SMALLFLO AT

This is the data type corresponding to the float C data type on your machine.

FLOAT or DOUBLE

This is the data type corresponding to the double C data type on your machine.

MONEY

The MONEY data type has the structure as the DECIMAL type that a mongfield in a screen or report will by deifit
display with a dollar sign. The MONEY type is parameterized the saayeaw the DECIMAL, except MONEXY) is
equivdent to DECIMAL(mM,2), and MONEY without parameters is egalént to DECIMAL(16,2).

SERIAL

Each newly inserted record with alue of O for the SERIAL field will receg a \alue 1 greater than the SERIAL field of the
previous record inserted. By default the SERIAL field of the first record inserted is 1. If the SERIAL field was assigned
with SERIAL(n), then the first record will va te \aluen. There can be at most one SERIAL field per table recota
maximum serial is 2,147,483,647.

Database Dataypes 10-1
10-1



DATE

In a table a BTE is gored as the number of days since December 31, 1899. It haslequsize to the INTEGER type.
By default, dates are displayed to screen and report fields in the fanmvdél/lyy. They can be input to screen fields in the

same format.

TIME or MTIME

In a table TIME or MTIME is stored as the number of elapsed seconds. It hedletgsize to the LONG type. By daflt,
time fields are displayed to screen and report fields in the fotrHd¥"IM:SS. By default, mtime fields are displayed to
screen and report fields in the military (24 hour clock) forrrldfMM:SS. They can be input to screen fields in the same
format. TIME or MTIME field types may not be used within the SQkftmammands but may be used within Screen or

Report forms.

Database Dataypes 10-2
10-2



11. FORMAT STRINGS

Numeric fields may be formated using a format string. The format string can consigtoofarination of the following special
formatting characters<* & #,.() -+ and $.

The characters+ () and $ will float. When a float character is multiply defined at the front of a format string the effect is that
only the right most character that does not interfere with the number will be displayed.

The following pages shothe possible results obtained by using thevabbormat characters.

Format Strings 11-1

111



Format String

Numeric Slue

Formatted Result

"HHH
"&&&&&"
"$EES Y

"k % % % %1

gL

"t B
"t B
"t B
"t B
"t B
"t B
"t B

"&&,&&&"
"&&,&&&"
"&&,&&&"
"&&,&&&"
"&&,&&&"
"&&,&&&"
"&&,&&&"

0
0

0
0
0

12345
1234
123
12

-1
12345
1234
123
12

-1

00000
$

* k k% %

12,345
1,234
123

12

1

1

12,345
01,234
000123
000012
000001
000001
000000

Format Strings

11-2

11-2



Format String

Numeric ®lue

Formatted Result

"$$,88%"
"$$,88%"
"$$,88%"
"$$,88%"
"$$,88%"
"$$,8%%"
"$$,88%"

"k % % % %1
l
"k % % % %1

l

"k % % % %1
l

"k % % % %1
l

"k % % % %1
l

"k % % % %1
l

"t AR
"t AR
"t AR
"t AR
"t AR
"t AR
"t AR
"t AR
"t AR

"&&,&8&&.&&"
"&&,&8&&.&&"
"&&,&8&&.&&"
"&&,&8&&.&&"

12345
1234
123
12

1

-1

0

12345
1234
123
12

1

0

12345.67
1234.56
123.45
12.34
1.23
0.12
0.01
-0.01

-1

12345.67
1234.56
123.45
0.01

((yerfl OW) Fkkkkk

$1,234
$123
$12

$1

$1

$

12,345

*1,234
#4123
****12

*****1

*kkkkk

12,345.67
1,234.56
123.45
12.34
1.23

A2

.01

.01

1.00

12,345.67
01,234.56
000123.45
000000.01

Format Strings

11-3

11-3



Format String  Numeric ®ue  Formatted Result

"$5, 555 .59 12345.67 bkl
"$5,55%.5%" 1234.56 $1,234.56
"$$,$ %S4 0.00 $.00
"$$,$ %S4 1234.00 $1,234.00
"$$,$55.8&" 0.00 $.00
"$$,$55.8&" 1234.00 $1,234.00
- HH R -12345.67 -12,345.67
- HH R -123.45 -bbb123.45
- HH R -12.34 -bbbb12.34
- - HHAH AR -12.34 -bbb12.34
- - - HHHHH -12.34 -bb12.34
Y- - HHHH -12.34 -12.34
Y- - -HAHH -1.00 -1.00
- HH AR 12345.67 12,345.67
- HH R 1234.56 1,234.56
- HH R 123.45 123.45
- HH R 12.34 12.34
- - HHHH AR 12.34 12.34
- - - HHHHH 12.34 12.34
Y- - HHHH 12.34 12.34
RN 1.00 1.00
-.01 -.01
feo- - - 8&" -.01 -.01
~$$%5,55%.&&" -12345.67 -$12,345.67
~$$%5,55$.&&" -1234.56 -b$1,234.56
~$$%5,55$.&&" -123.45 -bbb$123.45
--$9%,$585%5.8&" -12345.67 -$12,345.67
--$9%,$585%5.8&" -1234.56 -$1,234.56
--$9%,$585%5.8&" -123.45 -bb$123.45
--$9%,$585%5.8&" -12.34 -bbb$12.34
--$9%,$555.8&" -1.23 -bbbb$1.23
Format Strings 11-4

11-4



Format String  Numeric ®lue  Frmatted Result
- - - 5.8&" -12345.67 -$12,345.67
- - - 5.8&" -1234.56 -$1,234.56
- - - 5.8&" -123.45 -$123.45
- - - 5.8&" -12.34 -$12.34
- - - 5.8&" -1.23 -$1.23
- - - 5.8&" -.12 -$.12
"ErE kEx R 12345.67 $*12,345.67
"ErE kEx R 1234.56 $**1,234.56
"ErE kEx R 123.45 $***+123.45
"EEE kEx R 12.34 $rrxxx12 .34
"$ * % % , * % % .&&" 123 $******1.23
"$ * % % , * % % .&&" 12 $*******'12
"($$5,559%.&8)" -12345.67 ($12,345.67)
"($$5,559%.&8)" -1234.56 (b%$1,234.56)
"($$5,5%9%.&&)" -123.45 (bbb$123.45)
"(($%,$89%.&&)" -12345.67 ($12,345.67)
"(($%,$89%.&&)" -1234.56 ($1,234.56)
"(($%,$89%.&&)" -123.45 (bb$123.45)
"(($%,$89%.&&)" -12.34 (bbb$12.34)
"(($%,$89%.&&)" -1.23 (bbbb$1.23)
(G ((%.&&)" -12345.67 ($12,345.67)
(G ((%.&&)" -1234.56 ($1,234.56)
(G ((%.&&)" -123.45 ($123.45)
(G ((%.&&)" -12.34 ($12.34)
(G ((%.&&)" -1.23 ($1.23)
(G ((%.&&)" -.12 (%.12)

Format Strings

11-5

11-5



Format String

Numeric Slue

Formatted Result

"($$%,5%%.&8)" 12345.67 $12,345.67
"($$%,5%%.&8)" 1234.56 $1,234.56
"($$%,5%%.&8)" 123.45 $123.45
(93,9893 .&8)" 12345.67 $12,345.67
(93,9593 .&8)" 1234.56 $1,234.56
(93,9593 .&8)" 123.45 $123.45
(93,9593 .&8)" 12.34 $12.34
(93,9593 .&8)" 1.23 $1.23
(CCC (% .8&) 12345.67 $12,345.67
(CCC (% .88&) 1234.56 $1,234.56
(CCC (% .88&) 123.45 $123.45
(CCC (% .&8&) 12.34 $12.34
(CCC (% .8&) 1.23 $1.23
(CCC ((%.88&) A2 $.12
<L << 12345 12,345
<L << 1234 1,234
<<, <<<" 123 123
"<, <<<" 12 12

Format Strings

11-6

11-6



About the Document 1-(2-3)

Add

Function key 9-3
Mode 9-3, 9-4
Change
Function key 9-2
Mode 9-2

CHAR data type 10-1
Cleanup Dictionary 3-(10-11)
Cleanup Menu 4-(6-
Configure Dictionary 3-1
Cleanup Dictionary 3-(10-11)
Define Joins 3—-(9-

Load Dictionary 3—-(2-3)
Overvien 3-1

Print Dictionary 3—(7-9)
Print Joins 3—(10-

Setup Control File 3—-(1-2)
Update Dictionary 3—(3-7)
Configure Menu 4-1
Cleanup Menu 4-(6-
Design Menu 4-(1-3)
Overvien 4-1

Print Menu 4-(4-5)

Run 4-(5-

Control File 3-1

Control Keys Mode 9-9
Create QueryFleDictionary 2-1
Overvien 2-1

Data Entry 9-1

data types 10-(1-2)

data types, C

double 10-1

float 10-1

data types

char 10-1

date 10-2

decimal 10-1

double 10-1

float 10-1

integer 10-1, 10-2

long 10-1, 10-2

mong 10-1

mtime 10-2

serial 10-1

short 10-1

smallfloat 10-1

smallint 10-1

time 10-2

DATE data type 10-2
DECIMAL data type 10-1
Define Joins 3—-(9-
Design Menu 4-(1-3)
DOUBLE data type 10-1
environment variables
FXPRINT 6-1

0-1



FXTERM 7-1

Features 1-(1-

Find Function ey 9-2

First Function ky 9-2
FLOAT data type 10-1
format strings 11-(1-6)
Function keys

Add 9-3, 94

Delete 9-2

Find 9-2

First 9-2

Help 9-5

Last 9-2

Next 9-2

Previous 9-2

Print 9-13

Save 9-2

Search 9-5

Shift Left 9-13

Shift Right 9-13

FXPRINT 6-1

FXTERM 7-1

General Operational Procedures 9-1
Menus 9-(1-

Overviev 9-1

Reports 9-(9-13)

Screens 9-(1-5)

Screens - Control &s 9-(9-
Screens - Help 9-(5-6)
Screens - Query-by-Example 9-9
Screens - Query-by-Example-by-Example 9-(6—
Screens - Search 9—-(6-
Help Function K&y 9-5
INTEGER data typel0-1, 10-2
Introduction 1-1

About the Document 1-(2-3)
Features 1-(1-
Overviev-Introduction 1-1
Last Function €y 9-2

Load Dictionary 3—-(2-3)
LONG data typel0-1, 10-2
Menus 9—-(1-

MONEY data type 10-1
MTIME data type 10-2

Next Function ey 9-2

Other Features 8-1
Overview 2-1, 3-1, 4-1, 5-1, 9-1
Configure Dictionary 3-1
Configure Menu 4-1
Overviewv-Introduction 1-1
Previous Function 8y 9-2
Print Dictionary 3—(7-9)
Printer Setup 6-1

PRINTER SETUP 6-4

Print Function ky 9-13

Print Joins 3—(10-

0-2



Print Menu 4-(4-5)
QueryFlex

Features 1-1

Reports 9-(9-13)

Print to Auxiliary Port 9-10
Print to Disk 9-10

Print to Printer 9-10

Print to Screen 9-10
Report Selection 9-9

Run 4-(5-

Save Function Key 9-2
Screen Features 9—(6-
Query 9-6

Screens 9—-(1-

Add Mode 9-3

Change Mode 9-2
COMBINATION OF RECORDS 9-4
Screens - Control &s 9-9
Screens

Control Keys 9-9

Data Entry 9-1

Help 9-5

Screens - Help 9-6
Screens

MULTI-RECORD 9-3
Screens - Query-by-Example 9-9
Screens - Search 9-6
Screens

Search 9-6
SINGLE-RECORD 9-2
Search Function & 9-5
Search Mode9-5, 9-6
Security 5-1

Overvien 5-1

SERIAL data type 10-1
Setup Control File 3—-(1-2)
Shift Left Function ey 9-13
Shift Right Function &y 9-13
SHORT data type 10-1
SMALLFLOAT data type 10-1
SMALLINT data type 10-1
termcap 7-2, 7-3
TERMINAL SETUP 7-(1-3)
TIME data type 10-2
Update Dictionary 3—(3-7)

0-3



Ny
H”IIIINum

INFOFLEX®,INC

QUERYFLEX

User Guide

Report Writer For Non-Programmers



QueryFlex software and this manual are gojghted and all rights are reserved by INFOFLEX, INC. No part of this publicatiol
may be copied, photocopied, translated, or reducedytel@ctronic medium or machine readable form without the prior writter
permission of INFOFLEX, INC.

LIMITED W ARRANTY: INFOFLEX warrants that this software and manual will be free from defects in materials a
workmanship upon date of receipt. INFOFLEX DISCLAIMS ALITBER WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH RESPECTA THE SOFTWARE, THE £COMRNYING WRITTEN MATERIALS, AND
ANY ACCOMRNYING HARDWARE. INNO EVENT WILL INFOFLEX OR ANY AUTHORIZED REPRESEMATIVE BE
LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF
PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR
INABILITY T O USE INFOFLEX SOFTWARE OR ANY SCOMRANYING INFOFLEX MANUAL, EVEN IF INFOFLEX
HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

GOVERNING LAWS: This agreement is gerned by the laws of California.

U.S. GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS: Use, duplication, or disclosure by thev@mment is subject to restrictions as
set forth in subdivision (b)(3)(ii) of The Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause at 252.227-7013.

QueryFlex is a trademark of INFOFLEX, INC.

UNIX is a trademark of Bell Laboratories.

XENIX andMS-DOS are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.
Informix is a registered trademark of Informix Software, Inc.
C-ISAM s a trademark of Informix Software, Inc.

D-ISAM is a trademark of Byte Designs Ltd.

Copyright@ 1989-2007 INFOFLEX, INC.
Printed in U.S.A. on March 2007






TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS
[N 1510 L@ 1 1] N T 1-1
O R © )V oV 11 T 1-1
O =T U =N 1-1
R I A o o 10 1A £ a TSI B L0 Tt U] ¢ 1< o | AT 1-1
| @AY O i IS 1N = I = 5 TN 2-1
D O O 1YY V7TV 2-1
S T aTe @ 10 (o 1q T=T o To] AT PO PP PP PTPPPPP 3-1
T T O 1YY V711V 3-1
L (T T O U I3 (o] o I = oo AT PO P PP PP PPPPPPRON 4-1
R © 1V <Y Y/ =,V T 4-1
o T a Tl oo =T o o] AT OO P P OPPPPPON 5-1
LT A O 1Y/ /1= 5-1
S ol ST o o] o AT O PP PP PP T PPPPPPPP 6-1
ST T O 1Y/ /1= TR 6-1
BY= Y =T o T OO PO PR P PP PPRPP 7-1
A T O 1YY /1Y TR 7-1
= o1 =T oo o A PP PP PP PP R PPPPRPPON 8-1
C J A O 1YY V7TV 8-1
122 aTo TN o =T o Lo o OO PP P PPPPPPPPPRRPTPR 9-1
Lo T O 1YY V71TV 9-1
=T ol U (I =T oL AT E PP PP PPPPPP 10-1
O TR @ AV =T Y/ =TT 10-1
O RM AT ST RING S oo e ettt e et e ettt e e e et e ettt ee e et e e e e se s ta e s eeba e e s aa s e s aaa e s eeba e s s aaeesaaesseansessbnnsesatnssennnseees 11-1

INDEX




0-1



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Owrview

QueryFlex is an SQL based point-and-shoot report writer that enables novice users to aeaily ddhoc reports from
their Informix or InfoFle databases.

This User Guideis for the neice user who wishes to learnvido define and generate reports. Before you will be able
define and generate reports, Queryeist be configured for your applicatioithe Configuration Guide describes ho to
configure QueryFlex.

1.2 Features

The QueryFlg system surpasses other similar systems because it incorporates the best features our competitiderhas to of
plus may design impreements based on user recommendations.

Below are some of these features:

« Provides and extended dictionary for defining eisiemdly table and column names, default headings, default column
formats, calculated columns, and table join relationships.

« Provides selectionwer sort order table join relationships, totaling, and data selection.
« Provides a data export facility.

« SQL based for optimal performance.

» Generates and runs Informix ACE code subset for programmer customization.

« Easy-to-learn menu dren interface with on-line help information.

« Provides on-screen report viewing.

» Provides extense print route control.

e Supports UNIX, DOS, or VMS.

* Works with Informix, InfoFlex, Micro Focus Cobol, Sun Netisam, C-lsam, and D-Isam.

1.3 Aboutthe Document

This User Guideis omganized into tvo levds, Chapter and Section. Each chapter describes a major function; each section
describes various aspects related to the chaB&dow is a lrief summary about each chapter.

Chapter 1 Introduction

Introduction 1-1



This chapter provides a synopsis of QueryFlex, its advantages, andahieation of this user guide.
Chapter 2 How to Get Started

This chapter describes\wdo gart up QueryFhe and hav to slect a database relation from which to report.
Chapter 3 Define Quick Reports

This chapter describes Wwoto define quick reports. Quick reports are the easiest to define and run, but amrynot v
customizable.

Chapter 4 Define Custom Reports

This chapter describes \wdo define custom reportsThis method of defining reports enables much greater customization
than the quick method; howe, it has a longer learning curve.

Chapter 5 Define Export Reports

This chapter describes\wdo define export reports. The export report outputs the data in a format that may be loaded into
other systems.

Chapter 6 Retrieve Reports

This chapter describes\udo retrieve reviously defined reports.

Chapter 7 Save Reports

This chapter describes\wwdo savereport definitions for later retral.

Chapter 8 Edit Reports

This chapter describes Wwato edit report definitions. Report definition source code may be edited directly in order to
customize it in ways unattainable by the Quick, Custom, or Export methiibasteport definition source code is based on a
subset of the Informix ACE programming lanquage.

Chapter 9 Remove Reports

This chapter describes\Wwdo remove report definitions that were previouslyed.

Chapter 10 Execute Reports

This chapter describes\Wdo run report definitions.

Chapter 11 Format Stings

This chapter provides instructions onhim use format strings.

Chapter 12 Security

This chapter provides instructions for setting up security.

Introduction 1-2

1-2



2. HOW TO GET STARTED

2.1 Owerview

This chapter describeswwdo gart up QueryFhefor defining and generating reports.

The first step in getting started is to set the following environmariahbles. Yu should hee the system administrator
define these variables in your profile soythee automatically set upon login.

QFDIR=/. . . [gryflex; export QFDIR

QFDATA =$QFDIR/demo/demo.dbs; export QFIATA
QFDICT=$QFDIR/demo/qryflex; export QFDICT

. $QFDIR/unx/gfsetenv

The QFDIR variable points to the directory where QueryFfgograms are installedThe QFDATA points to the directory
where your application database resid€se QFDICT points to the directory where the QueryFtictionary and reports
reside.

Once the environment variables are set, enter the following command to start QueryFlex.
gfrun

The Relation menu will appear as follows.

_ _ u_relation
Application Name Here QUERYFLEX 3.0

—Select Relation Page 1 of 19—

AR UnEosted Transactions

Adjustments
Receipts
Recurring Invoices
2R Posted Transactions
Involices
A-FE Tahles
Customer
Subsidiary
G-L Accounts
Divisions
Control
AP Unposted Transactions
Invoices
Adjustments
Payments
Recurring Invoices

Help <F23 HMext screen <F15 | Hext page <FB3 First page <F93 Left | Up |
Exit <F3ﬂ Prev screen <ESCH Prev page <F?ﬂ Last page <F10ﬂ Riqhﬂ Down|

Select the relation from which to repoithe Invoice relation is fully configured and will be used as an example throughout
this manual. After selecting a relation, the Report Option menu will appear as follows.

How to Get Started 2-1
2-1



define exPort report

The following chapters explain each of abdeport Options.

How to Get Started
2-2

2-2



3. DefineQuick Report

3.1 Owerview

This chapter describes Wao define a quick reportQuick reports are extremely easy to define and run, but offer only
modest control eer formatting. Thesample screens used in this chapter are a result of choosingdfe= relation.

When you select the Report OptiDefine Quick Report the Enter Heading Information screen will appear as follows.

u_atitle
Application Name Here QUERYFLEX 3.0
 Enter Heading Information
Title A-FR Feport
SubTitle Bv Supplier
Page Number (Y- M) ¥
Date Time (Y W) ¥
Page Length [N
Press <F1l» key to continue to next screen
Subsidiary |Quit
G-L Account
Divisions
Control
L/P Unposted Transactions
Invoices
Adjustments
Payments
Recurring Invoices
Help <F2ﬂ Mext screen <F1>| Next page <F8ﬂ First page <F9ﬂ Left| Up |

Exit <F3ﬂ Prev scresen <ESCH Prev page <F?ﬂ Last page <F10ﬂ Riqhﬂ Down|

Enter the Title and Subtitle you want displayed at the top of the report. Also, you may select whether the page number and
date are to appear at the top of the report. When you are finished entering heading information, press the <F1> to continue

onto the next screen.

The next screen will ali® you to select which fields are to appear on the report.

Define Quick Report 3-1

3-1



u_adetalil

Application MName Here QUEEYFLEX 3.0

reelect Fields to Output Page 1 of 2
Invoice Discount Date _

Maodule Discount Allcwakle Customer Takle

Source Nondiscountamount Customer

Batch Taxz Code Entdate

Recno Terms Code Enterhby

Invoice Number Salesmancaode Srecode

Post Mo Moduleoveride Recnao

Order Number Amount Compan

PO Number G/L Distribution T

Tran Date Recno Address1

Pericd Date Module Address2

Division Source Address3

Job Ho Batch City

Description Invoice Number State
NI, Cuctoner Zip

Subsidiary Post Mo Countryeaode

nof_cusno . count Contact

Due Date Linedescription Title
Help <F23 Hext screen <F1> | HNHext page <FB83 First page <F9¥ Left | Up |
Exit <F33 Prev screen <ESC» Prev page <F7> Last page <F103 Right Down |

Select the field(s) you wish to output. Fields will be output in the ordgratkechosen.Numbers will appear to the left of
each selected field indicating the order of selectibhe fields will be output in this order on the report. When finished
selecting output fields, press the <F1> to continue on to the next screen.

The next screen will ali® you to select fields to be totaled.

u_atotal

Application Name Here

QUERYFLEX 3.0

oelect Fields to Total
G-L Distribution

Amount

—HELP

Select the field(s) vou wish to he totaled. This
menu includes all numeric fields selected on
the previously displaved "Fields to Output'" menu.

Help <F2>| Mext screen <Fl>» | Mext page <F8>| First page <F9>| Left| Up

Exit <F3>| Prev screen <ESC>| FPrev page <F?>| Last page <FID>| Riqhtl Down|

This Select Fields tooral screen will display all numeric fields selected on the previously displayed Select Fields to Output
screen. Whileon this screen select the field(s) you wish to be totafedasterisk will appear to the left of each selected
field. Whenyou are finished selecting total fields, press the <F1> to continue on to the next screen.

The next screen will all® you to select the sort fields for the report.

Define Quick Report
3-2

3-2



u_asort
QUERYFLEX 3.0

Application Name Here

reelect Sort Seguence Page 1 aof 2
Invoice Discount Date Amount
Module Discount Allowahle Customer Table
Source MNondiscountamount Customer
Batch Tax Code Entdate
Recno Terms Code Enterby
Invoice Number Salesmancode Sroccode
Post Ho Moduleoveride Recno
Order Number Amount Compan
PO Numhber G-L Distribution
Tran Date Recno Addressl
Period Date Module Address2
Divisiaon Source Address3
Job Hao Batch City
Descripticn Invoice Humber State
Customer Customer Zip
Subsidiary Post Mo Countryeode
nof_cusno GsL Account Contact
Due Date Linedescription Title
Help <FZ23 Hext screen <Fil> | WHext page <F83 First page <F33 Left | Up |

Exit <F3:

Prev screen <ESCY Prev page <F7» Last page

<F10: Right Down |I

The report output will be sorted by the fields chosen on this scieanmber will appear to the left of each selected field,
indicating the order of selection. When you are finished selecting sort fields, press the <F1> to continue orxto the ne

screen.

The next screen will ali® you to select sections for the report.

Application MName Here

Page 1 of
Amount

Customer Table
Customer
Entdate

Enterbé

Recno
Compan

Addressl
Address2
Address3
City

State

Zip
Countrycaode
Contact
Title

u asection
QUERYFLEX 3.0

2

Help <F23

Hext screen <F1 | Hext page <FB3 First page <F93 Left |

Up

Exit <F33

Prev screen <ESC3 Prev page <F73 Last page

<F103 Right Down |

While on this screen, select the report section(s) you want to output. An asterisk will appear to the left of each selected
section. Thelotal section appears only if you selected fields in the Select Fields to Total scile@nise, Subheading and

Subtotal sections appear only if yowbaelected fields in the Select Sort Sequence screen.
When finished selecting sections, press the <F1> to continue on to the next screen.

The next screen will all® you to select search fieldsSearch fields will allw you to control which records are to be
included in the report.

Define Quick Report 3-3
3-3



u_apnrompt

Application Name Here

QUERYFLEX 3.0

reelect Fields to Search on Page 1 of 2
Invoice Discount Date Customer Takle

Module Discount Allowahle Customer

Source Nondiscountamount Entdate

Batch Taz Code Enterhy

Recno Terms Code Srocode

Invoice Number Salesmancode Recno

Post HNo Moduleoveride Company

Order Number Amount Name

PO Number G-L Distribution Address1

Tran Date Recno Address2

Pericd Date Module Address3

Division Source City

Job No Batch State

Description Invoice Number Zip
T —— Customer Conntrycode

Subsidiary Contact

nof_cusno Title

Due Date Phone
Help <F2>| Mext screen <F1l» | Hext page <F8>| First page <F9>| Left| Up |
Exit <F3>| Prev screen <ESC>| Prev page <F?>| Last page <FID>| Riqht] Domwn |I

While on this screen, select the field(s) you wish to search\dren you select a field on this screen the following popup

will appear for selecting the search criterion.

u_acriteria
Application Name Here QUERYFLEX 3.0

rwelect Fields to Search on Page 1 of 2
Invoice iscount Date Customer Table

Module iscount Allowahle Customer

Source NOT Egual ondiscountamount Entdate

Batch Amang ax Code Enterhy

Recno NOT Among erms Code Sroccode

Invoice Num Range alesmancode Recno

FPost Ho Mothing odulecveride Company

Order Numbe mount MName

PO MNumber G-L Distribution Addressl

Tran Date Fecno AddressZ

Pericd Date Module Address3

Division Source City

Jokb Hao Batch State

Description Invoice Number Zip
MECTETITE  Cucconer Countryeode

Subsidiary Contact

nof_ cusno Title

Due Date Fhone
Help <F2>| Next screen <F1: | Next page <FE|>| First page <F9>| Left| Up |

| Exit <F33 Prev screen <ESC Prev page <F73 Last page <F103 Rightl Dowmn |I

After making your criterion selection, you will be returned to the previous screaamber will appear to the left of each
selected field indicating the order in whichythveere selected.

When you are finished selecting search fields, press the <F1> to continue on to the next screen.

The next screen will all® you to enter your search criteria values and run the report.

Define Quick Report

3-4

3-4



Refer to theExecute Reportchapter for further information about using theabgreen and running the report.

Define Quick Report
3-5

3-5



4. DefineCustom Report

4.1 Owerview

This chapter describes\Wdo define custom reports. This report option has not been implemented yet.

Define Custom Report

4-1

41



5. DefineExport Report

5.1 Owerview

This chapter describesWwdo define export reports. These reports output the data in a format that can be imported by other
systems.

The menus that appear for this report option operagetid ones for th®efine Quick Reportexcept that you can select
only one ouput section.

Define Export Report 5-1
5-1



6. Retrieve Report

6.1 Owerview

This chapter describes\udo retrieve a peviously saed report.

When you select this report option, the following popup screen will appear.

Invoices r

gldist: Gs/L Distribution Journal

Select the report you would ko retrieve.

Retrieve Report
6-1

6-1



7. Save Report

7.1 Owerview

This chapter describes\Wwdo savereport definitions for later retral.

When you select this report option, the following popup screen will appear.

Assign a name to the report definition you wish t@esand then press the <F1> tovea

Save Report
7-1

7-1



8. Edit Report

8.1 Owerview

This chapter describes Wwoto edit the report definition sourceThis option allows you to edit the source in order to
customize it in ways not possible using the Quick, Custom or Export Report meftaseport definition source code is a
subset of Informix £E. Pleaseefer to the Informix ACE manual for further documentation.

When you select this report option, the following Edit screen will appear.

u_edit
4. QUERYFLEX(w3.0) Quick Report Date:08-07-07 Time:15:47:59 1
DATABASE
act
EWD
INFUT
prompt for arminv.cusno using "Customer Equal:"
equal (")
prompt for ardinv.glcode using "G/L Account Equal:"
equal (")
EWD
OUTFUT
EWD
SELECT

ATMCUS . name ,

arminv.cusno,
arminv.invno,
ardinv.glcode,

F1l F2 F3 F4 FS Fa
Savgl Help{ Cmd | Add | Sreh

F& F9 Fi0 F11 F12 ~F3 ~F4 ~F3 ~Fh

F7
Preﬁ Nexﬂ Frsﬂ Lasﬂ Del Shil Shfﬂ

While on this screen you will be able to edit the report definition source code. If you weuld lde a different editoset
the environmentariableQFEDIT to the name of the editor you wish to use prior to callifign. For further information
about the QueryHeeditor, press theHELP key while on the abee <reen.

If you edit the source code, you must also reentbe first commentThis lets QueryFbeknow to presere the source code
asis.

Below is a mmplete source listing for a report definition.

Edit Report 8-1
8-1



report
{ QUERYFLEX(v3.0) Quick Report Date:08/07/07 Time:15:47:59 }

DATABASE
act
END
INPUT
prompt for arminv.cusno using "Customer Equal:"
equal ("")
prompt for ardinv.glcode using "G/L Account Equal:"
equal ("")
END
OUTPUT
END
SELECT

armcus.name,
arminv.cusno,
arminv.invno,
ardinv.glcode,
ardinv.amount
from arminv,ardinv,armcus
where
arminv.module = ardinv.module and
arminv.source = ardinv.source and
arminv.batch = ardinv.batch and
arminv.invno = ardinv.invno and
arminv.cusno = ardinv.cusno and
arminv.cusno = armcus.cusno
order by
armcus.name
END

FORMAT
PAGE HEADER

print column 38, "A/R Report",
column 73, "Page:", pageno using "########"

print column 37, "By Supplier",
column 59, "Date:", today using "MM/DD/YY",
column 73, "Time:", time

skip 1 line

print column 0, "Name",
column 31, "Cust#",
column 40, “"lInvoice",
column 51, "G/L Account",
column 79, "Amount"

Print COlUMN O, M- - - oo s o s s m oo oo "

ON EVERY ROW
print column 0, armcus.name,
column 31, arminv.cusno,
column 40, arminv.invno,
column 51, ardinv.glcode using "XXX-XXX",
column 64, ardinv.amount using "--,---,---,---,--#_##"
AFTER GROUP OF armcus.name
print column 64, "---------oooooo "
print column 0, "Subtotal by Name",
column 64, group total of ardinv.amount using "--,---,---, --- --#_ ##"
skip 1 line
ON LAST ROW
print column 64, "======================"
print column 0, "GRAND TOTAL:",
column 64, group total of ardinv.amount using "--,---,---,---,--#_##"

END

Edit Report
8-2

8-2



9. Remore Report

9.1 Owerview

This chapter describes\Wwdo remove report definitions that were previouslyed.

When you select this report option, the following popup screen will appear.

Invoices

reMove report

Enter a 'Y’ or 'N’ to this prompt.

Remawe Report
9-1

9-1



10. ExecuteReport

10.1 Owerview

This chapter describes\Wwdo execute a report definition. Note that tmeeute a report you MUST first define or regge
one.

When you select this report option, the followtgter Search Fieldsscreen will appear.

U _run
Application Name Here QUERYFLEX 3.0
—Enter Search Field
A-FE Report
Report Destinaticon: (5.P.D.E.F)
Report Format: (N=Normal, C=Comma, T=Tak, |=Pipe]
Customer Equal:
G-L Account Egual:
Press <F1l» key to Run Report or <F3> to exit
Help <F2ﬂ Mext screen <F1>| Next page <F8ﬂ First page <F9ﬂ Left| Up |

Exit <F3ﬂ Prev scresen <ESCH Prev page <F?ﬂ Last page <F10ﬂ Riqhﬂ Down|

The first field on the screeReport Destination, is gandard and is for specifying the output destination. There are three
report destinations possible.

S - Sreen
P - Rinter
D - Disk

Entering arS will output the report to the screen. EnterinB will output the report to to the default print&o route output
to alternatie grinters, enter the printex'device name after the.

The Enter Search Fields screen will hae aher entry fields if you selected columns to searchTdrese fields will prompt for
specific \alues or ranges of values to report ¢imr example, if the screen prompts for a range of Depart Dates, there will be
two Depart Date entry fields. If you do not neaétin etry into either of the Depart Date fields, the report will list all Depart
Dates. Ifyou male an atry into the first Depart Date field but not the second, you will get all Depart Dates greater than or
equal to the first Depart Datdf you male an atry into the second Depart Date field but not the first, you will get all Depart
Dates less than or equal to the second Depart Date.

When entering fields to search on, you may enter '@’ to select NilLles or wild cards such as "?" or "Wild cards can
only be used for character fields where the search criterion is eith&k[EQIOT EQUAL, AMONG, or NOT AMONG.

Once theEnter Search Fieldsscreen is properly filled out, you may press<ké> key to generate the report or tliESCAPE
key to exit.

Execute Report 10-1
10-1



If the report is directed to the screen, the first page of the report will appear on your screen with the feyddioelsk as

shown belov.

fxmore

A-R Eeport
By Supplier

Invoice

G-L Apcount

Page:
Date:08-07-07 Time:15:57:58

1

Name Cust#
ABC Company ARC
ABC Company ARC
ABC Company ARC
ABC Company ARC
Subtotal by Hame

Cisco Systems C3C0
Cisco Systems C3C0
Cisco Systems C3C0
Subtotal by HName

Dell Computers DELL
Dell Computers DELL
Subtotal by HName

F1 Fz F3 F4 Fa Fa
EXIT JLUMEP ZRCH

F7

PREV NEXT FRST LAST PRNT C132

F& Fa

101-000
102-000
&601-000
505-000

505-000
601-000
402-000

505-000
101-000

F10

F11

Fi1z

“F3

~F4

SHFL SHFR

~“F5

These function &ys provide a variety of ways to nve through the reportNEXT pages forward through the repdPREV
pages backerds.FRST displays the first page of the repottAST displays the last page of the repdittMP prompts you
for a page in the report to displ&8RCH prompts for a character string pattern to search for in the report.

You may pressSHFR to right shift the display to we columns beyond 8GHFL shifts the display back left. Some terminals
will support character compression to 132-columns.@h@&2 key will put such terminals in that mode.

Finally, the PRNT key will direct the report to the system printer.

When you press th8RCH key, a pompt toEnter Search Stringwill appear Enter a character string you woulddiko locate
and then press tHENTER key. You will then be positioned to the report page where the string first oceuessing the
SRCH key agan will find the next instance.

EXIT will return you to theEnter Search Fieldsscreen. ESCAPE from the Enter Search Fieldsscreen (presE SCAPE
twice on UNIX or XENIX systems) le@s the report altogether.

Below is a smple report.

Execute Report

10-2

10-2



ABC Company

ABC Company

ABC Company

ABC Company
Subtotal by Name
Cisco Systems
Cisco Systems
Cisco Systems

Subtotal by Name

Del |l Computers
Del |l Computers

Subtotal by Name

GRAND TOTAL :

Cust#

Csco
Csco
Csco

DELL
DELL

A/R Report
By Supplier

Invoice

2005
2006
2007

2003
2004

report

Page:
Date:08/07/07 Time:15:57:58

G/L Account

101-000
102-000
601-000
505-000

505-000
601-000
402-000

505-000
101-000

1

Execute Report

10-3

10-3



11. FORMAT STRINGS

Numeric fields may be formated using a format string. The format string can consigtoofarination of the following special
formatting characters<* & #,.() -+ and $.

The characters+ () and $ will float. When a float character is multiply defined at the front of a format string the effect is that
only the right most character that does not interfere with the number will be displayed.

The following pages shothe possible results obtained by using thevabbormat characters.

Format Strings 11-1

111



Format String

Numeric Slue

Formatted Result

"HHH
"&&&&&"
"$EES Y

"k % % % %1

gL

"t B
"t B
"t B
"t B
"t B
"t B
"t B

"&&,&&&"
"&&,&&&"
"&&,&&&"
"&&,&&&"
"&&,&&&"
"&&,&&&"
"&&,&&&"

0
0

0
0
0

12345
1234
123
12

-1
12345
1234
123
12

-1

00000
$

* k k% %

12,345
1,234
123

12

1

1

12,345
01,234
000123
000012
000001
000001
000000

Format Strings

11-2

11-2



Format String

Numeric ®lue

Formatted Result

"$$,88%"
"$$,88%"
"$$,88%"
"$$,88%"
"$$,88%"
"$$,8%%"
"$$,88%"

"k % % % %1
l
"k % % % %1

l

"k % % % %1
l

"k % % % %1
l

"k % % % %1
l

"k % % % %1
l

"t AR
"t AR
"t AR
"t AR
"t AR
"t AR
"t AR
"t AR
"t AR

"&&,&8&&.&&"
"&&,&8&&.&&"
"&&,&8&&.&&"
"&&,&8&&.&&"

12345
1234
123
12

1

-1

0

12345
1234
123
12

1

0

12345.67
1234.56
123.45
12.34
1.23
0.12
0.01
-0.01

-1

12345.67
1234.56
123.45
0.01

((yerfl OW) Fkkkkk

$1,234
$123
$12

$1

$1

$

12,345

*1,234
#4123
****12

*****1

*kkkkk

12,345.67
1,234.56
123.45
12.34
1.23

A2

.01

.01

1.00

12,345.67
01,234.56
000123.45
000000.01

Format Strings

11-3

11-3



Format String  Numeric ®ue  Formatted Result

"$5, 555 .59 12345.67 bkl
"$5,55%.5%" 1234.56 $1,234.56
"$$,$ %S4 0.00 $.00
"$$,$ %S4 1234.00 $1,234.00
"$$,$55.8&" 0.00 $.00
"$$,$55.8&" 1234.00 $1,234.00
- HH R -12345.67 -12,345.67
- HH R -123.45 -bbb123.45
- HH R -12.34 -bbbb12.34
- - HHAH AR -12.34 -bbb12.34
- - - HHHHH -12.34 -bb12.34
Y- - HHHH -12.34 -12.34
Y- - -HAHH -1.00 -1.00
- HH AR 12345.67 12,345.67
- HH R 1234.56 1,234.56
- HH R 123.45 123.45
- HH R 12.34 12.34
- - HHHH AR 12.34 12.34
- - - HHHHH 12.34 12.34
Y- - HHHH 12.34 12.34
RN 1.00 1.00
-.01 -.01
feo- - - 8&" -.01 -.01
~$$%5,55%.&&" -12345.67 -$12,345.67
~$$%5,55$.&&" -1234.56 -b$1,234.56
~$$%5,55$.&&" -123.45 -bbb$123.45
--$9%,$585%5.8&" -12345.67 -$12,345.67
--$9%,$585%5.8&" -1234.56 -$1,234.56
--$9%,$585%5.8&" -123.45 -bb$123.45
--$9%,$585%5.8&" -12.34 -bbb$12.34
--$9%,$555.8&" -1.23 -bbbb$1.23
Format Strings 11-4

11-4



Format String  Numeric ®lue  Frmatted Result
- - - 5.8&" -12345.67 -$12,345.67
- - - 5.8&" -1234.56 -$1,234.56
- - - 5.8&" -123.45 -$123.45
- - - 5.8&" -12.34 -$12.34
- - - 5.8&" -1.23 -$1.23
- - - 5.8&" -.12 -$.12
"ErE kEx R 12345.67 $*12,345.67
"ErE kEx R 1234.56 $**1,234.56
"ErE kEx R 123.45 $***+123.45
"EEE kEx R 12.34 $rrxxx12 .34
"$ * % % , * % % .&&" 123 $******1.23
"$ * % % , * % % .&&" 12 $*******'12
"($$5,559%.&8)" -12345.67 ($12,345.67)
"($$5,559%.&8)" -1234.56 (b%$1,234.56)
"($$5,5%9%.&&)" -123.45 (bbb$123.45)
"(($%,$89%.&&)" -12345.67 ($12,345.67)
"(($%,$89%.&&)" -1234.56 ($1,234.56)
"(($%,$89%.&&)" -123.45 (bb$123.45)
"(($%,$89%.&&)" -12.34 (bbb$12.34)
"(($%,$89%.&&)" -1.23 (bbbb$1.23)
(G ((%.&&)" -12345.67 ($12,345.67)
(G ((%.&&)" -1234.56 ($1,234.56)
(G ((%.&&)" -123.45 ($123.45)
(G ((%.&&)" -12.34 ($12.34)
(G ((%.&&)" -1.23 ($1.23)
(G ((%.&&)" -.12 (%.12)

Format Strings

11-5

11-5



Format String

Numeric Slue

Formatted Result

"($$%,5%%.&8)" 12345.67 $12,345.67
"($$%,5%%.&8)" 1234.56 $1,234.56
"($$%,5%%.&8)" 123.45 $123.45
(93,9893 .&8)" 12345.67 $12,345.67
(93,9593 .&8)" 1234.56 $1,234.56
(93,9593 .&8)" 123.45 $123.45
(93,9593 .&8)" 12.34 $12.34
(93,9593 .&8)" 1.23 $1.23
(CCC (% .8&) 12345.67 $12,345.67
(CCC (% .88&) 1234.56 $1,234.56
(CCC (% .88&) 123.45 $123.45
(CCC (% .&8&) 12.34 $12.34
(CCC (% .8&) 1.23 $1.23
(CCC ((%.88&) A2 $.12
<L << 12345 12,345
<L << 1234 1,234
<<, <<<" 123 123
"<, <<<" 12 12

Format Strings

11-6

11-6



About the Document 1-(1-2)
Define Custom Report 4-1
Overviev 4-1

Define Export Report 5-1
Overviev 5-1

Define Quick Report 3-1
Overviav 3-1

Edit Report 8-1

Overviev 8-1

Execute Report 10-1
Overviev 10-1

Features 1-(1-

format strings 11-(1-6)
Function keys

Print 10-2

Shift Left 10-2

Shift Right 10-2

How to Get Started 2-1
Overviev 2-1

Introduction 1-1

About the Document 1-(1-2)
Features 1-(1-
Overviewv-Introduction 1-1
Overviev 2-1, 3-1, 4-1, 5-1, 6-1, 7-1, 8-1, 9-1, 10-1
Overviewv-Introduction 1-1
Print Function ey 10-2
QueryFlex

Features 1-1

Remaoe Report 9-1
Overviev 9-1

Report Features

Print to Auxiliary Port 10-1
Print to Disk 10-1

Print to Printer 10-1

Print to Screen 10-1
Retrieve Report 6-1
Overviev 6-1

Sare Report 7-1

Overviav 7-1

Shift Left Function ey 10-2
Shift Right Function &y 10-2

0-1



